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Länsförsäkringar Bank operates through 24 independent regional

insurance companies that work close to customers in their own

locally defined markets. This creates a unique local presence and

knowledge of the market. There are a total of 84 advisory offices

located throughout Sweden. Customers can also conduct their

banking business via the Internet, by telephone and via Svensk

Kassaservice (Swedish Cashier Service), pay for their purchases

with credit/debit cards and use ATMs in Sweden and abroad.

The bank directs its services to private individuals

and farmers and is today a full-service bank where

customers can conduct their banking transac-

tions. The many different service locations

give customers substantial freedom to

deal with and use the bank on their own

terms.

Länsförsäkringar Bank is part of

the Länsförsäkringar Alliance. The

Alliance comprises 24 regional

insurance companies and the

jointly owned Länsförsäkringar

AB, whose task is to manage

and coordinate joint strategic

and development work

within the Länsförsäkringar

Alliance and provide serv-

ice to the regional insur-

ance companies.

Combined, the com-

panies comprise Sweden’s

only customer-owned and

locally based banking and

insurance group.
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Capital adequacy
Closing capital base in relation to the closing
risk-weighted amount.

Capital base
The sum of Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital minus
items in accordance with Chapter 2, Section
7, Paragraph 3 of the Capital Adequacy and
Large Exposures Act.

Cost/income ratio
Total costs in relation to total income. The
cost/income ratio is calculated before and
after loan losses.

Doubtful receivables
Receivables for which payments are unlikely
to be made in accordance with the agreed
terms. A receivable is not regarded as doubt-
ful if there is adequate collateral to cover both
the principal, interest and any penalties for
possible late payments. The net of doubtful
receivables is equivalent to gross doubtful
receivables less specific provisions made for
individually appraised receivables and provi-
sions for receivables appraised by group.

Fixed-interest period
Agreed period during which the interest rate
on an asset or liability is fixed.

Interest margin
The difference between the average interest
rate on all assets and the average interest rate
on all liabilities.

Investment margin
Net interest income in relation to average
total assets.

Non-performing receivables
Receivables for which interest payments,
amortization or overdrafts are more than 60
days past due.

Percentage of doubtful receivables
Doubtful receivables, gross, in relation to
total lending to the public.

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables
Provision for probable loan losses in relation
to gross doubtful receivables.

Return on equity
Earnings for the period, after appropriations
and tax, in relation to average shareholders’
equity, adjusted for new share issues and divi-
dends.

Return on total capital
Operating income in relation to average total
assets.

Risk-weighted amount
Total assets reported in balance sheet and off-
balance-sheet commitments, valued in accord-
ance with the Capital Adequacy and Large
Exposures Act. Volumes are weighted taking
into account assessed risk so that they are
included in the risk-weighted amount by 0%,
20%, 50% or 100%.

Tier 1 capital (Core capital)
Shareholders’ equity in the Parent Company
including 72% of untaxed reserves, less
intangible assets and deferred tax assets,
capital contributions and provisions that may
be included in the capital base as Tier 1 capi-
tal are described in Chapter 2, Section 6 of
the Capital Adequacy and Large Exposures
Act.

Tier 1 ratio
Tier 1 capital at year-end in relation to the
closing risk-weighted amount.

Tier 2 capital (Supplementary capital)
Subordinated loans with an original term of at
least five years with a certain reduction if the
remaining term is less than five years, plus
capital contributions and provisions in accord-
ance with Chapter 2, Section 6 of the Capital
Adequacy and Large Exposures Act.

Definitions

Financial reporting in 2005

Interim report, January–March  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .April 26

Interim report, January–June  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .August 30

Interim report, January–September  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .October 25

The Annual General Meeting will be held on May 23.
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Länsförsäkringar Bank in figures

Group Parent Company 

Key figures 2004 2003 2004 2003

Total assets, SEK M 43,016 32,406 41,540 30,916

Operating income, SEK M 127 65 –44 –66

Return on equity, % 8.8 3.0 3.0 Neg

Return on equity before items affecting comparability, % 6.0 3.0 Neg Neg

Return on total capital, % 0.3 0.2 Neg Neg

Cost/income ratio before loan losses 0.86 0.90 1.07 1.12

Cost/income ratio after loan losses 0.90 0.94 1.08 1.14

Investment margin, % 2.18 2.59 1.01 1.33

Capital adequacy, % 11.37 13.00 45.64 45.23

Tier 1 ratio, % 9.00 9.95 36.45 34.62

Percentage of doubtful receivables, gross % 0.63 0.69 1.03 1.06
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2004 in brief 1

2004 in brief

• Operating income amounted to SEK 171 M (104) before

loan losses and SEK 127 M (65) after loan losses.

• Income after tax amounted to SEK 186 M (46).

• Revenue rose by 48% to SEK 1,214 M (822). 

• Administration expenses rose by 42% to SEK 1,042 M

(736).

• Net interest income rose by 18% to SEK 830 M (701).

• The return on equity was 8.8% (3.0). Before items

affecting comparability, the return on equity was 6.0%.

• Lending to the public increased by 31% to SEK 39 bil-

lion (30). Deposits from the public rose by 9% to SEK

19 billion (17).

• Mortgage lending by the subsidiary Länsförsäkringar

Hypotek rose by 47% to SEK 24 billion (16).

• Rating increase from Standard & Poor’s (A–/A–2). The

bank also received its first ever credit rating from

Moody’s (A3/P–2).

• An EMTN program was established to finance the expan-

sion of lending operations and to diversify the funding

portfolio.

• The capital adequacy ratio was 11.37% (13.00) and the

Tier 1 ratio was 9.00% (9.95).

• With its nationwide network of branch offices, Läns-

försäkringar has Sweden’s most satisfied bank cus-

tomers, according to the 2004 Swedish Quality Index

survey.

• The number of customers rose to 568,000 (452,000).

• New products launched – stock index bonds, electronic

invoicing and foreign payment services.



Statement by the President
Major strategic successes

THE PAST YEAR CONFIRMS that the strategy

that Länsförsäkringar chose for its bank oper-

ations was the right one and it has been suc-

cessful. We can report successes in one area

after another. According to the 2004 Swedish

Quality Index survey, Länsförsäkringar has

Sweden’s most satisfied bank customers.

Income before tax for 2004 amounts to SEK

127 M, the highest earnings the bank opera-

tions have ever reported and confirmation

that the bank has achieved the necessary vol-

ume to continue to grow while maintaining

strong profitability. It is important for us to

be able to offer a favorable total offering.

During the year, we have seen our efforts to

provide a total offering bear fruit. Home

mortgages increased by nearly 50%, the

number of cards increased by 27% and the

number of Internet customers by 11%. Our

market shares in terms of both lending and

deposits showed a highly positive trend.

Another key area, and a measure of the

strength of our strategy, is the confidence in

the bank shown by the business community

and the capital market. We note with satis-

faction that the bank’s Standard & Poor rat-

ing was upgraded in May 2004 to A- (stable),

and that just prior to this, the bank received a

rating of A3 (stable) from Moody’s. In the

capital market, the bank has a highly suc-

cessful year behind, credit spreads having

declined considerably and to a much greater

extent than the rest of the market. 

Länsförsäkringar has three core busi-

nesses – non-life insurance, life assurance

and banking. The business concept for the

private market is, in all meetings with cus-

tomers, to offer them a complete service for

their personal finances in a straightforward

yet competitive manner. The customer base

comprises approximately 2.6 million pri-

vate customers, who are the most satisfied

in Sweden within insurance and banking.

The customer base and customers’ percep-

tion of our brand are substantial assets and

opportunies for Länsförsäkringar’s bank

operations. The strategic target group com-

prises homeowners, chosen because of the

substantial growth potential that this group

represents for bank operations. Starting in

2005, highly competitive offers will contin-

ually be directed at homeowners, primarily

aimed at getting them to increase their

banking business with Länsförsäkringar.

The linkage between home insurance and

home financing is the key to homeowners –

the mortgage opens the door to the wider

engagement of the customer in all bank

products that Länsförsäkringar offers.

Knowledge about 
customers and their needs

Knowledge of customers and their require-

ments is a basic prerequisite for growth.

Länsförsäkringar knows its customers well.

This is because through its structure with

24 regional and independent insurance

companies, Länsförsäkringar is close to

customers. When they entrust their banking

and insurance requirements to Läns-

försäkringar, other advantages arise: dis-

counts that increase as the customer pur-

chases more products; customers enjoy an

ongoing overview of their banking and

insurance business in one place. This

overview, or summary statement, is pro-

vided via the Internet and in semiannual

mailings. Discounts for customers are self-

evident to Länsförsäkringar since we are

owned by our customers and do not have

any shareholders to take into consideration.

Strong and distinct owners with the
customers’ best interests in mind

Länsförsäkringar’s bank operations are con-

ducted through two channels: Läns-

försäkringar Bank AB is the central and

financial hub with responsibility for financ-

ing, development, systems etc. Customer

contact takes place via the 24 regional insur-

ance companies. Länsförsäkringar Bank AB

is owned by Länsförsäkringar AB, which in

2 Statement by the President

For Länsförsäkringar’s bank operations, significantly increased growth

over the coming years is both a means and a goal. Robust growth and

increased business volumes will enable us to offer customers even more

competitive prices and products. Over the next few years, we will further

improve our efficiency, primarily to strengthen our customer offering.



turn is owned by the 24 regional insurance

companies. Through this ownership struc-

ture, Länsförsäkringar Bank has strong and

distinct owners, who do not only have own-

ership interests but are also responsible for

customer contact. The dual role of the

regional insurance companies is a further

important prerequisite in achieving the strat-

egy of increased growth and profitability.

The 24 regional insurance companies have

jointly agreed on the strategy and business

goals and each regional company has

adopted its own growth goals.

Financially strong and distinct owners

with a strong earnings trend and sound

awareness and knowledge of their particular

market also contributed to Länsförsäkringar

receiving an A- credit rating in 2004. This

rating has enabled us to strengthen our cus-

tomer offering as a result of enhanced fund-

ing opportunities. One aspect of our efforts

to realize our strategy of increased growth

and profitability involves further improving

financial reporting so that the economic

environment can better judge our prerequi-

sites. Transparency and clarity are important

keywords in this respect.

Sales via the Internet

Personal meetings with customers are sup-

plemented by the Internet, which has

become an increasingly important part of

our total customer contacts. An increasing

number of applications, particularly loan

applications, are received via the Internet.

Clear-cut sales targets are now being estab-

lished for this customer interface channel,

while at the same time the services are

being extended and personalized offerings

will be aimed at customers via the Internet.

Länsförsäkringar’s bank operations

focus on the target groups comprising pri-

vate and agricultural customers. Our growth

strategy focuses primarily on marketing to

the existing customer base, which consists

mainly of non-life insurance customers.

This strategy and orientation is firm, given

that has therefore proven successful and has

great potential. We intend to continue to tar-

get private individuals and farmers.

Promote awareness of bank
operations

Länsförsäkringar’s bank operations are

based on a solid foundation. In order to

realize our growth aims, however, we must

increase awareness of the bank operations.

Current levels of awareness, generally and

among our own non-life insurance cus-

tomers, are too low. Our existing bank cus-

tomers, however, are very satisfied. Thus,

there is potential to raise awareness about

the bank. We need to deploy focused market

communications to raise awareness of

Länsförsäkringar’s bank operations and the

fact that our brand also includes banking.

The past year was a good one for Läns-

försäkringar Bank, in both financial and

marketing terms. Both operating income and

revenue increased sharply. Business volumes

rose by 23% and mortgage loans by nearly

50%. Länsförsäkringar accounted for nearly

8% of all new lending to the private housing

market. With these results, we shall now pro-

ceed in our efforts to further strengthen

Länsförsäkringar in the Swedish bank mar-

ket, to the benefit of Swedish consumers.

Stockholm, February 2005

Tomas Johansson
President and CEO
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About Länsförsäkringar Bank
A local full-service bank

THE REGIONAL INSURANCE companies

work close to customers in their own locally

defined markets, creating a unique local

presence and market awareness. There are a

total of 84 advisory offices located

throughout Sweden. Customers can also

conduct their banking business via the

Internet, by telephone and via Svensk

Kassaservice (Swedish Cashier Service),

pay for their purchases with credit/debit

cards and use ATMs in Sweden and abroad.

The goal is to be the number one choice

for banking and insurance in the Swedish

market. Länsförsäkringar started providing

banking services in 1996. In less than ten

years, operations have grown to encompass

virtually complete offerings within the

areas of savings, lending and payments. The

primary target groups are private individ-

uals and farmers. Today, the bank is a full-

service bank for these customer groups.

Länsförsäkringar’s vision

•  Länsförsäkringar is the customer’s num-

ber one choice within non-life insurance,

life assurance and banking services.

•  Länsförsäkringar’s financial position

enables sustainability, development and

value for money. Länsförsäkringar has an

excellent reputation in Swedish society.

Länsförsäkringar’s business concept

Länsförsäkringar offers private individuals,

companies and farmers value-for-money

services within non-life insurance, life

assurance and banking. Guiding principles

for operations are customer-owned, local,

available and personal attention.

Länsförsäkringar’s task is to offer total

solutions based on different combinations of

non-life policies, medical and accident poli-

cies, life assurance policies, pension-saving

plans, fund saving and various banking serv-

ices. Since the companies are customer-

owned, there are no other specific ownership

interests to be considered beyond those of

the customers. Everything that is developed

in the form of products, concepts or system

support must be based on customer needs.

Länsförsäkringar’s market objectives

• Continued profitable growth in all sub-

markets and product areas, primarily

through increased customer commitment.

• To continue to have Sweden’s most satisfied

customers within banking and insurance.

Länsförsäkringar has Sweden’s strongest

brand within non-life insurance. However,

too few of Länsförsäkringar’s 3.1 million

customers are currently aware of the bank

operations. This means that there is signifi-

cant potential in the customer base to gen-

erate more business with existing cus-

tomers. The long-term goal is for the major-

ity of Länsförsäkringar’s customers to also

be bank customers. Customers are offered

total solutions that make it attractive to

combine all their banking and insurance

business at Länsförsäkringar. In addition,

employees undergo continuous training and

development to be able to adopt an all-

round approach in their meetings with cus-

tomers. There are obvious benefits for cus-

tomers if they can receive assistance in all

areas during a single meeting.

Environmental certification – 
ISO 14001

Länsförsäkringar Alliance has chosen to be

certified in accordance with the ISO 14001

environmental management system, which

is a tool for conducting systematic environ-

mental efforts in which continuous improve-

ment is a requirement. The environmental

4 About Länsförsäkringar Bank

Bank operations make up one of Länsförsäkringar’s core businesses, together with

non-life insurance and life assurance. Länsförsäkringar is Sweden’s only cus-

tomer-owned and locally based banking and insurance Group. Länsförsäkringar

Bank is a subsidiary of Länsförsäkringar AB, which in turn is owned by the 24

independent regional insurance companies.



efforts in Länsförsäkringar AB during 2004

focused on establishing and certifying an

environmental management system for the

entire Länsförsäkringar AB Group. All

employees have received training in envi-

ronmental know-how that also included a

section about Länsförsäkringar AB’s envi-

ronmental impact and knowledge about the

environmental management system. The

certificate received in December covers the

Life & Mutual Fund Divisions, the Bank

Division, Run-Off Division and the Group-

wide units. 

The environmental work conducted

within Länsförsäkringar AB is organized

through a joint environmental coordinator.

Each unit has its own environmental coordi-

nator and the environmental work is inte-

grated and aligned with the normal business

planning. The environmental perspective

shall be an inherent element in all areas.

During the spring of 2004, environmen-

tal work was commenced in Wasa Kredit,

aimed at achieving certification in accord-

ance with ISO 14001 during 2005.

All 24 regional insurance companies

were certified earlier. 
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Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB
Länsförsäkringar Hypotek, the bank’s mortgage
institution finances private homes, tenant-owned
apartments and leisure homes. Since its launch in
2001, Länsförsäkringar Hypotek has shown a very
positive development.

Mortgage lending increased during the year by
47%, or SEK 7.6 billion, to SEK 24 billion. The
average size of loans was approximately SEK
300,000. About 85% of lending pertains to private
homes, 12% to tenant-owned apartments and the
remaining 3% to leisure homes and other. First-lien
mortgages are carried by Länsförsäkringar Hypotek
and second-lien mortgages by the Parent Company.

Market share in terms of loans for private homes
and tenant-owned apartments has risen by 32 per-
centage points since 2003 and is currently at 2.5%
(1.9). The number of home mortgage customers is
steadily rising and amounted to 70,000 at year-end
2004. Operating income amounted to SEK 27 M
(50). The change is due to short-term effects of the
company’s refinancing agreement with the Parent
Company and to altered settlement principles
between the Parent Company and the subsidiary.

LÄNSFÖRSÄKRINGAR HYPOTEK AB
2004 2003

Total assets, SEK M 23,843 16,253

Lending volume, SEK M 23,746 16,178

Operating income, SEK M 27 50

Return on equity, % 2.4 6.7 

Wasa Kredit AB 
Wasa Kredit is a finance company conducting leas-
ing and financing operations as well as unsecured
lending in the Swedish market. The leasing and
financing operations focus primarily on the cars,
computers and heavy machinery markets as well as
the leisure segment, including trailers and boats.
Wasa Kredit’s operating income before appropria-
tions and tax amounted to SEK 98 M (63) and the
lending volume totaled SEK 8 billion (7). With
regard to lending, 45% pertains to car financing,
20% to unsecured loans, 15% to machinery financ-
ing and the remainder to supplier financing and
leisure.

WASA KREDIT AB
2004 2003

Total assets, SEK M 8,116 7,134

Lending volume, SEK M 7,674 6,817

Operating income, SEK M 98 63

Return on equity, % 15.4 11.0

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB
As of January 1, 2004, Länsförsäkringar Fondför-
valtning AB has been a subsidiary of the Banking
Group. Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning manages
SEK 40 billion (34) in 34 (36) mutual funds with
different investment orientations. Länsförsäk-
ringar’s mutual funds are available as direct fund
saving, as various unit-linked products and through
the PPM system. All funds are managed by ABN
AMRO Bank and its subsidiary, Alfred Berg Kapi-
talförvaltning, commissioned by Länsförsäkringar
Fondförvaltning. As of February 1, 2005, however,
the two Europe funds have been managed by Gold-
man Sachs Asset Management International AB.

Thirtyone of Länsförsäkringar’s 34 mutual funds
generated a positive return in 2004. The fixed-
income funds were favored by falling market inter-
est rates in 2004. The Real Estate Fund generated
the highest return of 48.7% and was named as the
top-performing fund in its category.

Operating income amounted to SEK 46 M (21).
The improvement is primarily the result of an
increased volume of assets under management. A
67% portion of the increase is due to net sales,
33% to value growth.

LÄNSFÖRSÄKRINGAR FONDFÖRVALTNING AB
2004 2003

Total assets, SEK M 126 95

Assets under management, SEK M 40,114 34,210

Net inflow, SEK M 3,934 3,922

Operating income, SEK M 46 21

Return on equity, % 136.5 58.8

WASA Garanti Försäkrings AB i likvidation
Obligations and rights pertaining to WASA Garanti
Försäkrings AB i likvidation have been transferred
to the bank and liquidation of the company is
intended to be completed in 2005.



Economic environment
Strong global growth

Strong global growth

The growth rate for GDP in the US during

2004 closed at 4.4%. During the year, com-

panies and households benefited from the

continued extremely low interest rates,

while employment increased. After three

years of falling employment, an average of

186,000 new jobs per month were created

in the US during 2004.

The Federal Reserve also began raising

short-term interest rates from an exception-

ally low 1% at the end of June 2004 to 2.5%

at the beginning of February 2005. Despite

the rise in interest rates, however, real interest

rates continue to be weakly negative, which

means that the interest-rate situation must be

regarded as expansive for the time being.

The situation in the EMU area, on the

other hand, gives greater cause for concern.

Households are keeping a tight grip on their

wallets, which has increased the savings

ratio at the cost of stagnating retail sales.

Rising unemployment is a particularly seri-

ous problem. In addition, the markedly

stronger EUR is impairing industry competi-

tiveness. As a result of weak demand, the

key interest rate has remained static at 2%.

Swedish economy 
presents positive picture

The Swedish economy performed surpris-

ingly positively during 2004.  Companies

have recovered and are again reporting

profits. Exports were also at a remarkably

favorable level considering the strengthen-

ing of the SEK during the year. Private con-

sumption also showed a sharp increase,

despite falling employment. GDP growth

for 2004 will probably end up at about

3.7%. Provided the labor market does not

deteriorate further, it is difficult to foresee

anything restraining the Swedish economy

for the next several years. After a period of

surprising weakness in the labor market,

there are now signs that the number of jobs

is rising. Increased employment brings

increased incomes for households, which

will have a positive effect on consumption.

The only factor that seems unlikely to make

the same high contribution to growth this

year, compared with 2004, is foreign trade.

This in turn is due to the fact that imports

are expected to rise more than exports.

Low interest rates benefit households

Despite the continued weakness of the

labor market, household consumption has

remained high. The explanation lies in the

low interest rates, which have increased the

scope for consumption in household budg-

ets as interest expenses have gradually

diminished. In addition, the low interest

rates have had the overall effect that house-

holds have increased their borrowings to

the benefit of consumption.

The low interest rates have also

increased demand for homes, with the

result that house prices have continued to

6 Economic environment

The global economy has shown a

significant upswing after several

weak years. The US continues to

stand out as the world’s locomo-

tive. The situation in the EMU

area is somewhat different, with

stagnant retail sales and rising

unemployment. The Swedish

economy, on the other hand, pre-

sents a more positive picture.
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rise. Prices for private homes rose by 10%

during 2004. This in turn means that the

real wealth of households has risen, giving

them increased scope for taking out new

loans, thereby benefiting consumption.

During 2004, households also reduced

their savings in favor of consumption. The

savings ratio declined as interest rates fell.

On the other hand, savings increased during

the first few years of the 21st century. The

income situation for households has also

worsened during the past few years due to

rising unemployment and the reduced avail-

ability of tax relief or increased allowances.

As a result, households have freed up some

of the capital saved earlier. As long as inter-

est rates remain at such low levels and the

income situation is expected to improve, the

savings ratio will probably continue to fall.

There are naturally risks inherent in the

increased debt burden assumed by house-

holds. At the beginning of 2005, house-

holds’ debts corresponded to about 120% of

their disposable income. On the other hand,

households’ total interest expense in rela-

tion to disposable income has in fact

declined. Households thus have a margin to

enable them to cope with a rise in interest

rates, although this would naturally restrict

the scope of their budgets.

Bank of Sweden watching and waiting

Interest rates in the Swedish economy are

governed by actual inflation and anticipated

inflation trends. When demand rises in

society, this usually leads eventually to

increased inflation. However, regardless of

the price rises for private homes, the trend

of inflation measured according to the con-

sumer price index (CPI) has in fact been in

the opposite direction. Inflation is currently

at an extremely low level and considerably

below the Bank of Sweden’s forecasts. As a

result, Bank of Sweden was able to main-

tain the repo rate at only 2%. Moreover,

given the low inflation rate, there is little

likelihood that the Bank of Sweden will

need to raise the repo rate in the near future.

But inflation will gradually begin to rise as

the availability of jobs increases and the

unutilized resources in the economy are put

to use, and this will eventually persuade the

Bank of Sweden to raise interest rates.

Long-term market interest rates, which

also govern the fixed mortgage interest

rates, remained extremely low throughout

2004 despite the high growth rate. This was

because inflation and inflation forecasts

were low. Once inflation forecasts begin to

rise and expectations of increases in short-

term interest rates strengthen again, there is

every reason to expect that long-term inter-

est rates will also turn upward. In addition,

with interest rates at their present extremely

low level, it is reasonable to believe that

they have bottomed out and can be expected

to turn upward again.

In summary, 2004 was characterized by

a strong economic trend, low inflation and

low interest rates, as well as an extremely

positive stock market trend. It seems likely

that 2005 will be another year of high

growth driven by increased employment

and continued low interest rates.

Household debt and interest expenses as
a percentage of disposable income

GDP growth, annual change,%
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Customers and customer meetings
Banking on the customer’s terms

Meeting places

The essence of the regional insurance con-

cept is that all business and customer con-

tacts should be conducted locally. Many

customers also prefer to conduct most of

their day-to-day banking errands from

home, at times that suit them. This is why

the combination of face-to-face and digital

customer interfaces is a key success factor

for Länsförsäkringar, and one of the

cornerstones of its bank operations.

Many customers require personal

attention mainly when they are seeking

advice about their personal finances, sav-

ings and loans. The regional insurance

companies’ local presence makes it easier

for the advisors to get to know customers

and understand their invididual needs and

situation. The 84 advisory offices are

located throughout Sweden.

Länsförsäkringar’s ”Bank via Internet”

service is awarded top marks by customers

and, according to a survey conducted by the

Privat Affärer magazine, 56% of bank cus-

tomers use the Internet as their main chan-

nel for bank transactions. The number of

transactions via the Internet grew by 53%

compared with 2003.

The automated services of the telephone

bank, which enable customers to undertake

common bank transactions over the tele-

phone, are open 24 hours a day. Personal

service is also available most hours of the

day, although not on certain public holidays.

Our bank customers can make deposits

and withdrawals from their Läns-

försäkringar accounts  through our coopera-

tion with Svensk Kassaservice (Swedish

Cashier Service).  Svensk  Kassaservice has

approximately 1,000 offices and 2,500

rural mail carriers throughout Sweden.

Cash deposits can be also made at ATMs,

both in Sweden and abroad.

Large influx of customers

A growing number of customers chose

Länsförsäkringar as their main bank during

the year. The number of customers increased

by 116,000 in 2004 and now amounts to a

total of 568,000 (452,000). This increase is

partly because mutual fund customers have

been legally included in Länsförsäkringar

Bank since January 1, 2004.

The number of customers with the

”Bank via Internet” service rose by 11% to

288,000.

Sweden’s most satisfied 
bank customers

Länsförsäkringar has Sweden’s most out-

standingly satisfied bank customers,

according to this year’s Swedish Quality

Index survey conducted by the Stockholm

School of Economics. Länsförsäkringar’s

bank operations were awarded the highest

marks of all banks in all areas of the survey.

In several areas, including how bank cus-

tomers perceive the quality of service they

receive from their bank, Länsförsäkringar

was awarded much higher marks than last

year, while the bank market in general

received slightly lower marks.

The Swedish Quality Index survey is

based on 8,000 customer interviews and

8 Customers and customer meetings

Länsförsäkringar offers total solutions within banking and insurance. We

base our customer meetings on being able to provide products and serv-

ices that meet the customer’s every need in the private and agricultural

market. This is achieved by investing in systems, products, channels

and skilled personnel.



measures various factors which are then

combined to give an overall mark. Läns-

försäkringar was awarded total marks of 76,

which is considerably higher than other

banks and compared with the average of 68.

The categories included in the survey

are image, expectations, product quality,

service quality, value for money, satisfac-

tion and loyalty. 

Bank customers expanding 
their business

From being a bank focused on saving

accounts and, in recent years, also on loans,

the bank has evolved into a full-service

bank and a natural choice for customers to

manage their everyday finances. Existing

customers are broadening their business

with the bank and new customers have a

greater number of products per customer

compared with earlier. In 2004, the number

of customers using Länsförsäkringar Bank

for their day-to-day finances (transaction

account + card + salary) grew by 27% com-

pared with in 2003. Half of new mortgage

customers in 2004 also chose Läns-

försäkringar for their day-to-day banking.

The number of customers with savings

account, loans and current account with

Länsförsäkringar has risen by 35%. Most of

the bank customers with payment service

choose to pay their bills via the internet.

Three out of four new bank customers

with the payment service choose to pay

their bills via the Internet.

Bank and insurance – 
a strong combination

A growing number of Länsförsäkringar’s

insurance customers are realizing the bene-

fits of also conducting their banking busi-

ness with Länsförsäkringar. The share of

strategic target groups among insurance

customers who also entrust their banking

commitments to Länsförsäkringar grew in

2004. The proportion of homeowner

insurance customers who also have

one or more banking commit-

ments with Länsförsäkringar

has risen by about 10%. Many

of these customers have trans-

ferred their mortgages to Läns-

försäkringar, and the percentage

Customers and customer meetings 9
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of Länsförsäkringar’s homeowner insur-

ance customers who have first-lien mort-

gages with Länsförsäkringar Hypotek has

risen by about 40%.

Of the new home mortgage customers,

80% already had some form of commit-

ment with Länsförsäkringar, and 60% of

new home mortgage customers during the

year had homeowner insurance from Läns-

försäkringar prior to becoming a mortgage

customer.

The integration between bank and

insurance within Länsförsäkringar also

works in the reverse direction. Mortgage

customers who did not have their home

insured with Länsförsäkringar when they

took out their housing loan, are now to a

greater extent insuring their home through

Länsförsäkringar. One third of new mort-

gage customers without home insurance

from Länsförsäkringar are now choosing to

insure their home with Länsförsäkringar.

Market communication

During the year, Länsförsäkringar contin-

ued its brand campaign to raise awareness

of Länsförsäkringar as a player that offers

products and services in banking, life assur-

ance and non-life insurance. The joint cam-

paign, which partly took the form of TV

commercials, was successfully combined

with activities by each regional insurance

company in the form of unique locally

adapted offers. The efforts resulted in a

marked sales increase and greater aware-

ness. In addition, a greater number of peo-

ple named Länsförsäkringar as a possible

choice of supplier of both bank and insur-

ance products.

Summary Statements

To demonstrate more clearly that Läns-

försäkringar offers a full range of personal

finance and insurance services, a Summary

Statement was sent out to customers for the

first time. In the Summary Statement, cus-

tomers are provided with a summary of all

their banking, life assurance and non-life

insurance business with Länsförsäkringar.

At the same time, they receive advice on

insurance, pensions, loans and savings,

based on the customer’s individual situation.

Summary Statements are sent out semi-

annually by post. Customers who have the

“Bank via Internet” service can also access

a current overview of their total bank and

insurance commitments via the Internet.

Agriculture

Länsförsäkringar is the market leader in the

agriculture sector. 179,000 farmers and

forest-owners have chosen Länsförsäkring-

ar as their partner in order to safeguard

property and production by taking out an

agricultural insurance policy.

The high market share within non-life

insurance also creates favorable conditions

for strong growth in other submarkets.

Länsförsäkringar offers simple, secure and

well-priced solutions for farmers’ total

financial and insurance needs.

Growing market

The pace of change is high in Swedish agri-

culture. As a result of the depressed prof-

itability in both milk and swine production,

the restructuring of companies has contin-

ued. The new corporate structures that have

emerged generated a 9% increase in the

lending growth rate for the market as a

whole during 2004.

Industry transfers are expected to con-

tinue, which means that demand will

remain high for secure investments and

insurance for owners, property, animals and

equipment.

Agricultural customers

Although a large number of persons in Swe-

den own agricultural properties, only a few

derive their main income from agricultural

operations. The largest such group is forest-

owners, followed by farm-owners who com-

bine farming with forestry. The bank’s agri-

cultural customers number 18,000, of whom

10 Customers and customer meetings
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4,800 are active in farming and/or forestry

and 13,200 are customers with a connection

to agriculture. The proportion of Läns-

försäkringar’s agricultural customers who

are also bank customers rose from 9.5% to

10.2% during 2004.

Broad offering in cooperation with
Landshypotek

Through Länsförsäkringar’s cooperation

with Landshypotek, agricultural customers

are offered an Agricultural Package.

The Agricultural Package comprises a

number of products and services that could

be needed by a modern agricultural and/or

forestry company. The farmer/forest-owner

can choose the entire package or parts of it.

Among other features, the Agricultural

Package includes a business account with a

credit facility, an investment account with

one of the market’s highest interest rates,

bank cards and debit/credit cards, a forestry

and forest damage account, lease guarantees

and totally cost-free services via telephone

and Internet. Customers are also offered

favorable loan terms and seasonal lines of

credit – such as EU credit – as well as first-

lien mortgage loans through Landshypotek.

Cooperation with the Federation of
Swedish Farmers (LRF)

In cooperation with LRF Insurance, Läns-

försäkringar offers its agricultural cus-

tomers specially tailored personal insurance

policies.

Employees with sound 
knowledge of the industry

Länsförsäkringar has 50 banking advisers

and 70 insurance advisers, all with a high

level of competence in financing and insur-

ance based on farmers’ needs.

Customers communicate with the bank

via all the usual channels – Internet, tele-

phone and personal customer meetings –

and can make cash withdrawals from 2,700

ATMs in Sweden, and also abroad. Cash

transactions can also be made via Svensk

Kassaservice and the rural mail delivery

service.
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Swedish agriculture
in figures 

•  The only farming companies that

have increased in number since 1970

are those with more than 100

hectares of arable land.

•  Farms with less than 20 hectares

have declined in number by 70%

since 1970. In total, farming compa-

nies have declined in number by 57%

since that time.

•  One agricultural worker in six is more

than 65 years old, while only 6% are

younger than 35.

•  The younger farm-workers farm the

largest farms (those with more than

100 hectares), where the average age

of farm-workers is 49.

•  There are 2,670,000 hectares of

arable land in Sweden – a decrease of

360,000 hectares since 1970.

Approximately half (55%) is owned

by the farmer, while 45% is leased.

•  Nearly 168,000 persons work in agri-

culture, one third of them women.

This represents a decrease of slightly

more than 9,000 persons since 1999.

•  Sweden has slightly more than 2 mil-

lion cattle, of which 575,000 are

cows used for milk production or rais-

ing calves.

•  There are 460,000 sheep, 1.8 million

slaughter pigs and piglets, and about

6 million laying hens and slaughter

chickens. The number of horses was

recently calculated to be 270,000.

Source: Swedish Board of Agriculture. The figures for
farm animals apply to 2004. The remaining informa-
tion dates from 2003.
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12 Employees

Employees
Competent personnel – a success factor

New competence requirements

Work methods, behavior patterns and skills

need to be gradually adapted to keep pace

with changes in operations. Success in the

change process requires shared goals in

terms of competence requirements and

adaptation of training programs to reflect

the decisions made regarding changes to

operations.

Satisfied employees

Each year, Länsförsäkringar Bank conducts

an employee survey called Satisfied

Employee Index (SEI). The survey covers

ordinary employees and managers in the

bank company within the Banking Group.

The survey is conducted annually, and the

results of the most recent measurement

were highly satisfactory in a number of

areas. The SEI value has increased each

year since the first measurement was made

in 1999, and currently stands at 77. An

index above 70 is regarded as very good.

The areas covered by the survey include

influence over work assignments, work

requirements, skills, operational develop-

ment, information structure and solidarity

in the workplace.

Number of employees

Of Länsförsäkringar’s slightly more than

5,500 employees, some 600 work within

bank operations. The excellent opportuni-

ties for competence development and skills

exchange assist employees in enhancing

their skills to meet the demands imposed by

the business environment. During the year,

a number of employees participated in

training programs offered by the bank.

Increased focus on targets

Within Länsförsäkringar, a common model

is used for career-development interviews.

All employees have their own individual

target contracts. The individual targets arise

from the career-development interviews

and are based on the unit’s earnings targets

and action plans within the business plan.

During 2004, the original model was fur-

ther developed by including an employee

profile. The employee profile is based on

Länsförsäkringar’s values and takes the

form of an assessment in which the

employee’s manager and the employee have

a dialog concerning the employee’s work

performance and attitude. The purpose is to

identify the employee’s strengths and areas

for development, based on Läns-

försäkringar’s values. A similar profile for

managers is prepared in the same way.

Training programs

Länsförsäkringar Bank participates in

Länsförsäkringar AB’s trainee program,

which takes place every second year. In

addition, a survey of young talent and key

personnel is undertaken each year. Individ-

ual development plans are drawn up for

these persons to assist in their future devel-

opment.

Health program

An active health program is a profitable

investment in the long term and increases

Competent and dedicated person-

nel are a prerequisite for enabling

Länsförsäkringar to realize its

objectives. As part of our striving

to be perceived as an attractive

employer, it is also important to

constantly enhance and develop

competence.
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the company’s attractiveness as an

employer. For several years, Läns-

försäkringar AB and its companies have

engaged in strategic programs to enhance

health in the workplace. Health-related

activities have been integrated in the

organization by including targets and

action plans in the business plan. The

health program is implemented via a net-

work of persons with the appropriate

expertise, who devote their efforts to

keeping employees in good health. Spe-

cial needs are noted, and resources can be

made available at an early stage. As part

of the systematic health program, health

and work environment checks are carried

out regularly. Individual action programs

are implemented for employees who need

to change their lifestyle. Managers and

other employees are offered educational

programs focusing on the importance of

balance in life, as well as inspirational

presentations on diet and exercise.

Employees can exercise in their own

workplaces and have access to an occupa-

tional health service, physiotherapy and

personal support.

Risk group
45 (53)%

Healthy group
55 (47)%

Distribution between risk group 
and healthy group
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Employee statistics
Annual 

Dec. 31  employees 
No. of employees 2004 Dec. 312004

Länsförsäkringar’s 
banking operations 597 449.0 

Women 368

Men 229

Average age, years 2004 

Total 41.3

Women 40.9

Men 42.0

Age interval, number 2004

0–30 years 102

31–40 years 201

41–50 years 161

51–60 years 126

61– 7

Management statistics

Managers with personnel 
responsibility, number 2004 

Women 17

Men 38

Average age, years 2004

Women (managers) 43.5

Men (managers) 45.8

The proportion of persons in the healthy group increased

significantly during 2004.



Savings
Secure forms of saving in demand

THE PRODUCT OFFERING comprises

deposit products such as savings accounts,

personal accounts and fixed-interest

accounts with lock-in periods of one year,

two years or five years, mutual funds, Inter-

net share trading and structured products in

the form of stock index bonds – World and

China & Japan. The different products com-

plement each other and enable the cus-

tomer, based on the desired risk level and

time horizon, to find the most suitable

product.

The results of the LänsSpar survey (see

page 15) show that Swedes demand secure

forms of saving in regard to both their exist-

ing and their future saving. The proportion

of Swedes who save in a bank account is

setting new records – more than seven out

of ten Swedes save in a bank account. This

is also apparent in Länsförsäkringar’s

growth during 2004. In a five-year perspec-

tive, however, Swedes place the greatest

confidence in mutual funds and unit-linked

saving.

Volume trend

The volume trend was favorable and

deposits increased by SEK 1.6 billion (2.4),

or 9%,  to SEK 18.6 billion (17.0). Market

share, measured in deposits from house-

holds, amounted to 3.0% (2.9). Deposits in

fixed-interest accounts increased to SEK

394 M (121).

Internet share trading

During the year, 1,685 (1,640) share

deposit accounts were opened, bringing the

total number of accounts to 4,324 (2,639),

an increase of 64% compared with the pre-

ceding year. Sales during 2004 amounted to

approximately SEK 882 M (516). A total of

approximately 23,000 trades (15,000) were

executed.

A new feature is that customers can

deposit and monitor interest-bearing instru-

ments such as stock index bonds and pre-

mium bonds in their share account. Two

stock index bonds – World and China &

Japan – were launched for the first time

during the year. The stock index bonds

combine the potential of shares with the

security of bonds.

Direct saving in funds

The net inflow to funds during 2004

amounted to SEK 56 billion for the total

market in Sweden, which was a decrease of

SEK 14 billion compared with 2003. Net

inflow into Länsförsäkringar’s funds during

2004 amounted to SEK 3.9 billion (3.9),

which corresponds to a market share of

7.1% (5.5). Of the net inflow, SEK 2.7 bil-

lion came from unit-linked insurance and

PPM saving.

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning’s

assets under management amounted to

SEK 40 billion (34) at year-end. Länsför-

säkringar Fondförvaltning is thus maintain-

ing its position as Sweden’s fifth largest

fund company, with a market share of 4.0%

(3.9).

Savings products for farmers

Deposits from customers in the agricultural

sector increased by SEK 76.9 M to SEK

826 M, or by 7.5%, during 2004. Läns-

försäkringar offers savings products such as

a business account, an investment account,

a forestry account, and a forest damage

account. A new introduction during the year

was a fixed-interest product for our forestry

and forest damage accounts.

Priorities for 2005

During 2005, the focus will be on achieving

growth with profitability. One means of

achieving this aim will be to develop

processes for increasing productivity and

efficiency. Another aim is to offer more

savings products based on customer needs.

14 Savings

Volume growth in the savings area was satisfactory. During the year, deposits

increased by 9% to SEK 18.6 billion (17.0).



LänsSpar is a survey of Swedes’ saving patterns

today and their savings plans for the future. The

survey addresses the attitude of Swedes to their

future savings in the country as a whole and in each

individual county.

Länsförsäkringar presented LänsSpar for the

first time in August 2000, and this is the ninth version

of the survey. A total of 7,800 private individuals

aged 16-69 were interviewed on the telephone by

Hermelin Research.

FORMS OF SAVING

Secure forms of saving are the most popular, in

regard to both existing savings and future savings

plans. The proportion of Swedes who save in bank

accounts is at a record level, amounting to 72% in

2004. Slightly more than half of the Swedes sur-

veyed state that they save through a private insur-

ance scheme. This is the highest figure in Läns-

Spar’s history and can be compared with 64% in

2000. Bank accounts and private insurance

schemes are also the forms of saving most favored

for increasing savings. In a five-year perspective,

Swedes place the greatest confidence in mutual

funds. LänsSpar shows that there are clear differ-

ences in saving patterns and savings plans between

different counties.

Since spring 2004, savers have become less

inclined to take risks and there are fewer who

intend to increase their savings in shares and mixed

and equity funds. The proportion saving in bank

accounts is at a record high level, and two of ten

respondents want to increase their saving in bank

accounts. Two out of three Swedes save in mutual

funds, which are the second most popular form of

saving. Slightly more than half of those saving in

funds choose equity funds. Slightly more than 50%

of Swedes also state that they save in a private

insurance scheme. The choice of savings form is

also governed by level of income.

MUTUAL FUNDS BEST IN THE LONG TERM

In a five-year perspective, Swedes place most con-

fidence in mutual funds, and one in three Swedes

believes that mutual funds are the best long-term

saving form.

Shares come in second place, with one in four

Swedes regarding them as the best form of saving.

More older people than young people believe that

shares are best in the long term.

The proportion who believe that a bank

account is the long-term winner amounts to 13%.
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Others  
19.4%1) 

Länsförsäkringar Bank
3.0%

Danske Bank 
2.0%

Skandiabanken 
3.9%

FSB
25.2%

SEB 
12.6%

Nordea
19.0%

SHB 
14.9%

1) Of which, 11.2% relates to independent savings banks.

Market shares, deposits from households
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increase since December 31, 2003Deposit trend by customer segment

SEK M 2004 2003 Change, %

Private 14,914 13,959 6.8

Commercial 2,859 2,305 24.0

Agricultural 826 749 10.3

Total 18,599 17,013 9.3

The LänsSpar Survey



Payments
Proportion of electronic payments increasing

Bank cards and debit/credit cards

Länsförsäkringar offers the MasterCard

bank card and the Visa debit/credit card.

The cards function in all stores that accept

Visa and MasterCard and in Läns-

försäkringar’s and other banks’ATMs. Dur-

ing 2004, the number of cards increased by

18,000, or 27%. Work is scheduled to begin

during 2005 to adapt all card products to the

new EMV card standard based on chip

technology rather than a magnetic strip.

Foreign payments

During the autumn, Länsförsäkringar’s for-

eign payment service was introduced. It is

a key service in our efforts to be a full-

service bank for our customers. It is a base

product offering incoming and outgoing

account payments, including normal,

16 Payments

Länsförsäkringar showed a favorable trend in the payments area during

2004. Volume growth in the total stock of cards was strong, and the

number of cards increased from 67,000 to 85,000. The proportion of

payments made electronically also continued to increase, amounting

to 67% (64). The rise in the number of transaction accounts opened

and the number of cards shows that an increasing number of cus-

tomers are choosing Länsförsäkringar as their main bank.
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express and EU payments and outgoing

currency checks.

Electronic invoicing

The electronic invoicing service was

launched during 2004. Electronic invoicing

is a service enabling customers to obtain an

electronic invoicing specification as soon

as they log in to the bank via the Internet,

instead of receiving it by mail. The cus-

tomer only has to approve the payment and

the invoice does not have to be registered

for payment. To be able to utilize the serv-

ice, the customer must be connected to the

payment service.

ATMs

Länsförsäkringar has 49 (42) ATMs located

throughout Sweden. The average availabil-

ity of the machines has increased from 97%

to 99% since 2003.

Cash handling

Despite the rapid development of electronic

payments, customers still demand the pos-

sibility to deposit and withdraw cash over

the counter. Länsförsäkringar has a cooper-

ation agreement with Svensk Kassaservice

(Swedish Cashier Service) whereby this

service is offered. Via Svensk Kassa-

service’s approximately 1,000 offices and

2,500 rural mail carriers, customers can

make deposits to and withdrawals from

their Länsförsäkringar bank account.

BankID

BankID is an electronic identity document

that can be used for identification purposes

on the Internet and to sign information and

orders on the Internet when dealing with

connected companies, organizations and

authorities. There is no charge for ordering

and using BankID from Länsförsäkringar.

BankID is simple and convenient to use, and

can for example be used to file tax declara-

tions, for contacts with the regional social

insurance office or to purchase goods and

services from private companies’websites.

Priorities for 2005

The focus during 2005 will continue to be

on growth with profitability. One means of

achieving this aim will be to develop

processes for increasing productivity and

efficiency.
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1)The Internet service was launched in December 2000,
which explains the low proportion of electronically transmit-
ted payments.



Lending
Increased competition in the mortgage market

THE INTEREST-RATE increases which

were the target of speculation during spring

2004 did not occur and have been post-

poned. The lending market is characterized

by increasingly tough competition, prim-

arily from commercial banks, which has led

to increased pressure on prices and lower

interest-rate margins. Despite these trends,

Länsförsäkringar increased its market share

for mortgage loans by 32% and for loans to

private individuals by 9%.

Länsförsäkringar offers mortgage loans

for private homes, tenant-owned apartments

and leisure homes. The major portion of the

loan often consists of a first-lien mortgage,

in addition to which a second-lien mortgage

is offered to make up the remaining portion

of the loan. Personal mortgage advice is

offered at Länsförsäkringar’s bank offices,

and customers can also apply for a mort-

gage via the Internet. Local cooperation

with estate agents provides added value for

customers. The estate agent provides infor-

mation and helps the customer with the

application process.

Mortgage loans to private individuals

accounts for 69% of lending. This is

entirely to be expected, since Läns-

försäkringar’s large customer base in the

form of house-owners is a strategic target

group. Leasing and installment plans

account for 15% of loans, and private loans

(unsecured loans) for 8%.

Farmers are offered a complete range of

loan products, comprising first-lien mort-

gages carried by Landshypotek as well as

second-lien mortgages and building loans.

In addition, a new product, lease guarantee,

was developed during the year. This will

enable Länsförsäkringar to reach a larger

target group and increase its competitive-

ness.
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There was intense activity in the

lending market during 2004, a

major contributory factor being

interest-rate levels, which

declined further during the year

and were the lowest for many

decades.
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Fixed-interest term for entire loan portfolio
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2 years
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1 year
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Fixed-interest term for new lending 
(first-lien mortgages)



Volume trend and loan stock

First-lien mortgages are carried in Läns-

försäkringar’s own mortgage company,

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek. Mortgage lend-

ing increased by SEK 7.6 billion, or 47%,

to SEK 23.8 billion during 2004. The aver-

age lending volume amounted to SEK 844

M (815) per month. The number of mort-

gage customers increased by 37% from

51,000 to 70,000.

The major portion of lending – approxi-

mately 85% – relates to financing private

homes. Länsförsäkringar’s market share for

home loans (first-lien mortgages) has

increased from 1.9% to 2.5%. 44% of lend-

ing is arranged through the regional insur-

ance companies in Stockholm, Skåne,

Gothenburg and Bohuslän, Älvsborg and

Dalarna. Agricultural loans increased by

SEK 493 M. Second-lien mortgages and

private loans increased by SEK 427 M, or

9%, to SEK 5.3 billion (4.9).

Loan processing

Efficient processing of loans is decisive for

remaining competitive and successful. Cus-

tomers now have more varied requirements

and expectations than was the case only a

few years ago. Loan products changed and

developed during 2004, particularly in

regard to the Internet. The Internet provides

customers with a simple and modern

method of applying for loans and checking

their loan commitment. Other development

areas include credit facilities, better

processes for extending fixed-interest loans,

changes in valuation methods, the new

lease-guarantee product and a number of

simplifications to loan processing that have

considerably shortened processing times.

Loan quality

A decisive factor for favorable loan quality

is a careful assessment of each loan applica-

tion. It is important in assessing a loan that

all necessary financial information is avail-

able and to process and carry out calcula-

tions regarding the financial consequences

of the loan. Particular emphasis is placed on

providing the customer with complete, sim-

ple and clear information about the loan

terms and the financial consequences. 

This work is facilitated by using a com-

puter-based credit appraisal and loan proc-

essing system that is also linked to external

sources such as the Credit Information

Center and the National Land Survey. As a

result, current information is obtained

quickly and accurately about the customer’s

financial situation as well as the value and
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Others 
34.6%1)

1) Of which 16.8% relates to independent savings banks.
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Loan portfolio
SEK billion Bank Hypotek Wasa Kredit

Mortgages < 75% 23.5

Mortgages > 75% 3.8

Installment plans 3.3

Unsecured loans 1.6 1.7

Leasing 2.7

Agriculture 2.5

Apartment buildings 0.2

Other 0.2 0.1

Total 8.1 23.8 7.7

status of collateral pledged. This ensures

fast and correct loan decisions in each case.

Quality is checked annually through analy-

ses of the loan portfolio. The results indi-

cate distinct improvements. The percentage

of loans with overdue amounts and payment

reminders is declining year by year.

It is also important to quickly identify

and process the cases in which payment

problems arise. This task is handled by spe-

cialists within Wasa Kredit AB. An entirely

new debt collection system was installed

during 2004. The system provides informa-

tion to the bank’s offices quickly and simply.

Basel II

Adaptation to the new capital adequacy

regulations known as Basel II is proceeding

jointly within the Banking Group. The

changes will primarily affect pricing and

risk assessment. The credit risk will be

clearly reflected in the price.

Priorities for 2005

During 2005, Länsförsäkringar plans to fur-

ther develop and simplify loan processing,

product offerings and services in accord-

ance with customer needs. A particularly

high priority is Internet solutions that

enable customers to handle their banking

business more simply and more rapidly. An

example of this is the new model for apply-

ing for and assessing new loans, cancella-

tion of notifications in paper form, and pro-

viding information about commitment lev-

els and interest terms.



Rating and funding
Higher rating and reduced funding costs

Funding program

During the spring, a Euro Medium Term

Note (EMTN) program was established.

The program, which is listed on the Luxem-

bourg Stock Exchange and is regulated by

English law, has a limit of EUR 1.5 billion.

Within the scope of the EMTN program,

issues can take place in different currencies

and with maturities of 1 month and

upwards.

The domestic MTN program was estab-

lished in December 2002 and has a limit of

SEK 15 billion. The program is listed on the

Stockholm Stock Exchange and permits

issues both in EUR and SEK. Issues under

this program have maturities of 1–15 years.

In addition to the two MTN programs,

the bank also has a commercial paper pro-

gram in the domestic market. The commer-

cial paper program was established in July

2002 and initially had a limit of SEK 4 bil-

lion. This limit has now been raised to SEK

15 billion. Issues under this program can

take place with maturities from one day to

one year.

Limit Utilized at Dec 31, 2004

Commercial papers SEK 15 billion SEK 3 billion

MTN (Medium 
Term Note) SEK 15 billion SEK 10 billion

EMTN (Euro 
Medium Term Note) EUR 1.5 billion EUR 500 M

The climate for new issues in Sweden and

internationally has been highly positive,

with shrinking credit spreads across the

entire yield curve. Combined with the

upgrading of the S&P rating to A– and a

new rating of A3 from Moody’s, this

enabled Länsförsäkringar Bank to signifi-

cantly reduce its cost of funding in the capi-

tal market.

In June 2004, the first issue under the

EMTN was carried out. The issue attracted

great interest among European investors

and was oversubscribed. As a result, the

amount was raised from the originally

planned EUR 300 M to EUR 400 M, with a

term of three years.

A syndicated loan raised in 2003, total-

ing EUR 150 M including a credit facility

of EUR 60 M, was redeemed in October

2004. This was because the new rating lev-

els enabled the bank to focus on a diversifi-

cation of the expanded investor base in the

Euro market, with attractive borrowing

costs. The credit facility was unutilized and

has instead been replaced with other credit

lines with a total volume exceeding the ter-

minated facility.
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Rating

In May 2004, Standard & Poor’s upgraded

Länsförsäkringar Bank’s rating to A– (sta-

ble) from earlier BBB+ (stable). According

to S&P, the upgrade was motivated by the

fact that the bank had evolved from a niche

bank into a full-service bank and achieved

the growth and profitability targets it had

set. S&P also pointed out that the quality of

assets had been maintained despite a sub-

stantial expansion in lending activity.

In May 2004, Länsförsäkringar Bank

also received a rating from Moody’s: A3

(stable). Moody’s motivation was the bank’s

strategic role within Länsförsäkringar and

the considerable expansion potential con-

tained in Länsförsäkringar‘s large customer

base. The bank’s low risk profile and the

solid level of capital adequacy were further

motivating factors.

S&P’s upgrading to a rating on the A-

scale combined with a Moody’s rating on a

corresponding level have made it possible to

considerably expand the investor base in both

the Swedish market and the Euro market.

Funding

To reduce refinancing risks and achieve

optimal pricing for the bank’s funding, the

bank strives to spread its funding across

geographical markets and products.

Borrowing and issued securities

increased by 86% to SEK 19.1 billion

(10.3).

Länsförsäkringar increased its capital market activities in 2004 to

finance the expansion of lending operations.
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Board of Directors’
report
The Board of Directors of Länsförsäkringar Bank AB

(publ) hereby submits the Annual Report for 2004,

the company’s ninth financial year.

GROUP

Ownership and Group structure

Länsförsäkringar Bank is part of the Länsförsäkringar Alliance. The

Alliance comprises 24 independent regional insurance companies

and the jointly owned Länsförsäkringar AB.

The bank is owned by the Parent Company Länsförsäkringar

AB (publ) (556549-7020). Banking is a core operation of the Läns-

försäkringar Alliance.

The Banking Group comprises the Parent Company Läns-

försäkringar Bank AB (publ) (516401-9878) and the wholly owned

subsidiaries Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB (556244-1781), Wasa

Kredit AB (556311-9204), Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB

(556364-2783) and WASA Garanti Försäkrings AB i likvidation

(516401-7831). Obligations and rights pertaining to WASA Garanti

Försäkrings AB i likvidation have been transferred to the bank and

liquidation of the company will be completed in early 2005.

Länsförsäkringar AB (publ), Stockholm, is the Parent Company

of the largest and smallest group in which Länsförsäkringar Bank

AB (publ) is a subsidiary and the consolidated accounts are pre-

pared.

Operations

The Group conducts deposit operations in the bank by providing

savings for private individuals, companies and farmers. It also car-

ries out lending activities for private customers and farmers mainly

through mortgages and unsecured credits, and for companies

through its subsidiary Wasa Kredit in the form of leasing and

installment plans. Länsförsäkringar Hypotek operates in home

financing (first lien mortgages).

Customers of the bank can receive financial advice and services

from any of the regional insurance companies’ 84 offices that con-

duct banking operations. The bank offices are located at, or adja-

cent to, the regional insurance offices, which also sell and adminis-

ter certain banking services. Regional insurance companies are

reimbursed for sales and administration through a reimbursement

system based on volumes managed.

The total number of customers in the Group amounted to

568,000. The number of customers with the Internet service, which

has been available for slightly more than four years, has risen by

about 11%, or more than 29,000 customers, to 288,000. The value

of payments via Privatgiro amounted to about SEK 8.5 billion,

which can be compared with SEK 6.0 billion in 2003.
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Total assets

The Group’s total assets increased by 33% in 2004 to SEK 43,016 M.

Lending to the public rose by 31%, or SEK 9,382 M, to SEK

39,426 M (30,044). All lending was conducted in SEK. Lending

accounts for 92% of total assets.

Interest-bearing securities (bonds in the banking operations)

declined during the year by 4% to SEK 1,198 M (1,243).

Deposits from the public rose by 9%, or SEK 1,586 M, to SEK

18,599 M (17,013).

Borrowing and securities issued increased by 86%, or SEK

8,832 M, to SEK 19,093 M (10,261).

Dec. 31 Dec. 31
Investments, Group, SEK M 2004 2003 Change in %

Interest-bearing securities 1,198 1,243 –3.6

Lending to the public1) 39,426 30,044 31.2

Credit institutions 1,577 602 162.0

Other 815 517 57.6

Total investments 43,016 32,406 32.7

1) Including leasing

Dec. 31 Dec. 31
Financing, Group, SEK M 2004 2003 Change in %

Deposits from the public 18,599 17,013 9.3

Credit institutions 705 1,357 –48.0

Borrowing and issued securities 19,093 10,261 86.1

Other 1,127 793 42.1

Subordinated loans 1,050 1,050 –

Shareholders’ equity 2,442 1,932 26.4

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 43,016 32,406 32.7

Lending portfolio

The table below shows lending broken down by segment. The trend

during the year shows a clear increase in the percentage of mort-

gage loans.

Dec. 31 Dec. 31
SEK M 2004 % 2003 %

Mortgages 27,262 69 19,523 64

Installment plans 3,346 8 3,283 11

Unsecured loans 3,266 8 2,318 8

Leasing 2,764 7 2,629 9

Agriculture 2,526 6 2,033 6

Apartment buildings 233 1 243 1

Other 219 1 187 1

Lending to the public, gross 39,616 100 30,216 100

Provisions –190 –172

Lending to the public, net 39,426 30,044

Capital adequacy

The bank’s Board of Directors has established a target capital ade-

quacy ratio of 10.5%, and a target Tier 1 ratio of 8.5%. Both meas-

ures have permitted ranges of deviation of +/-0.5 percentage points.

During the year, the bank received a shareholders’ contribution

of SEK 300 M from the Parent Company, Länsförsäkringar AB.

At year-end 2004, the Group’s capital adequacy ratio was

11.37% (13.0) and the Tier 1 ratio was 9.00% (9.95).

Earnings and profitability

Consolidated operating income amounted to SEK 127 M (65).

Profit after tax amounted to SEK 186 M (46), corresponding to a

return on average shareholders’ equity of 8.8% (3.0). The bank has

accumulated tax loss carryforwards totaling SEK 352 M, giving

rise to a deferred tax asset of about SEK 98 M. The deferred tax

asset is reported in the balance sheet only to the extent that it is

likely that the loss carryforward can be offset against future taxable

surpluses. This has now occurred, and has resulted in profit after tax

improving by slightly more than SEK 98 M but also being affected

by an increase of slightly more than SEK 39 M in tax on profit for

the year. The return, before this item affecting comparability, was

6.0%. Revenue rose by 48% and expenses by 42%.

Revenue

Net interest income rose by 18% and amounted to SEK 830 M

(701). The increase is attributable to higher lending volumes to the

public. A sum of SEK 8 M (8) for mandatory government deposit

insurance was charged against net interest income. The Group’s

investment margin, that is, net interest as a percentage of average

total assets, amounted to 2.18% (2.59). Net commission revenue

rose to SEK 214 M (28), largely due to the fact that Läns-

försäkringar Fondförvaltning has been included in the Banking

Group since the beginning of 2004. Other operating revenue

amounted to SEK 170 M (93). Total revenue increased by 48% (27).

Expenses

Operating expenses rose by 42%, or SEK 306 M, to SEK 1,042 M

(736). The increase is largely related to the growth in lending and

deposit volumes, which triggered an increase in the cost of sales. In

addition, Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning has been included in

the Group since the beginning of 2004. The cost/income ratio was

0.86 (0.90) before loan losses and 0.90 (0.94) after loan losses.
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Loan losses

Depending on the product, provisions were mostly made after

group-wise appraisal and only to a limited extent after individual

review. The Group’s net loan losses amounted to SEK 45 M (39).

Transition to international accounting standards

For several years, discussions have been held within the EU to har-

monize and improve the accounting rules for listed companies.

Listed companies are defined as companies that have shares or

other securities on a listed market. In July 2002, a regulation was

adopted, entailing the application of International Accounting

Standards (IAS) and International Financial Reporting Standards

(IFRS).

Companies covered by the regulation must apply the interna-

tional accounting standards in their consolidated accounts from the

beginning of 2005. However, certain companies are not required to

apply the standards before the financial year beginning January 1,

2007 or later. This special transition period applies, for example, to

companies that only have debentures listed.

Länsförsäkringar Bank belongs to the category of companies

that only has debentures listed in a regulated market. This means

that the bank is preparing for a transition to the new accounting

standards in 2007.

The bank’s preparations for a transition to international

accounting standards started in 2003. However, the process was

affected by uncertainly during 2004 regarding the applicable transi-

tion periods and general discussions and questions relating to IAS

39 (Financial Instruments).

During the autumn, efforts have focused on continuing to iden-

tify and gain a greater understanding of the areas that will have the

greatest impact on the bank’s accounts. Such areas primarily pertain

to classification, valuation and hedge accounting. Future efforts

will aim to identify differences and effects between the current

accounting principles and IAS/IFRS.

PARENT COMPANY

Strategic cooperation

The cooperation initiated with Landshypotek on January 1, 1998

has continued. This involves the bank acting as an intermediary for

Landshypotek’s first lien mortgages, while Landshypotek acts as an

intermediary for the bank’s second lien mortgages for farmers.

During the summer of 2002, a strategic cooperation was initiated

with Svensk Kassaservice (Swedish Cashier Service), allowing the

bank’s customers to make cash deposits and withdrawals at approxi-

mately 1,000 offices and with some 2,500 rural mail carriers.

A share trading service via the Internet was developed in cooper-

ation with OM AB. This service began operating in November 2002.

In 2003, the Parent Company acquired 10% of the shares in

Finansiell ID Teknik BID AB. From January 2004, the bank’s cus-

tomers were able to order an electronic BankID.

Earnings

The Parent Company posted an operating loss of SEK 44 M (loss:

66). Profit after tax amounted to SEK 63 M (loss: 48). Group contri-

butions paid by the subsidiaries Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB,

Wasa Kredit AB and Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB

amounted to SEK 32 M, SEK 101 M and SEK 44 M, respectively.

The Group contributions are reported directly against shareholders’

equity.

Operating revenue amounted to SEK 523 M (456), while

expenses, excluding loan losses, amounted to SEK 559 M (511).

Loan losses for the year totaled SEK 8 M (11).

RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The ultimate responsibility for the bank’s risk exposure lies with the

Board of Directors. This responsibility includes establishing sound

internal control procedures. The Board provides guidelines for risk

management by adopting a credit policy and financial policy. The

President’s responsibility is to ensure compliance with the credit

policy and financial policy and to ensure that there are sufficient

resources to monitor and control credit risks and financial risks.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of incurring losses as a result of a counter-

party not being able to fulfill its obligations toward the bank and

any pledged collateral not covering the claim.

The bank’s credit risk covers receivables mainly from private

individuals and farmers. Loans are granted after a thorough credit

appraisal that, in the first instance, is based on the customer’s ability

to repay. Most credit decisions are made by one person with the

support of an IT-based credit appraisal system. Credit decisions

relating to agricultural loans and other large loans are always made

by at least two persons.

The commitments are followed up regularly in terms of pay-

ment history, receivables more than 60 days past due and changes in

the value of collateral. The percentage of receivables that are over-

due – more than 60 days past due – has fallen during the year.

One of the main factors in limiting risk involves ensuring that
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the credit-granting process is of a sufficiently high quality. Conse-

quently, much effort is devoted to ensuring that system support and

controls always function as intended.

Financial risk

Financial risk is inherent in the type of operations that Läns-

försäkringar Bank conducts. The financial policy is intended to pro-

vide a framework for the bank’s financial operations. The frame-

work is to express the Board’s stance on managing financial risk.

The financial policy covers the management of liquidity risk, inter-

est-rate risk, currency risk, counterparty risk and credit risk associ-

ated with financial investments.

The bank’s financial risk control unit exercises independent

financial risk control and monitoring, and is responsible for identi-

fying financial risks and ensuring that limits and instructions are

implemented. The unit reports directly to the Board of Directors.

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk of the bank being unable to meet its pay-

ment obligations due to a shortage of liquid funds or only being able

to meet its commitments by borrowing liquid funds at a consider-

ably higher cost. Liquidity risk also pertains to the risk of not being

able to convert financial instruments into cash immediately without

them losing their value.

Liquidity risk is to be minimized as far as possible. At all times,

the bank must maintain a certain minimum liquidity reserve in

accordance with the financial policy. Future liquidity requirements

and access to funds are to be secured through careful forecasting of

payment flows.

FINANCING RISK

Financing risk is the risk of the bank not being able to refinance

maturing dept or only being able to refinance them at a significantly

higher cost. To minimize financing risk, the bank has attached high

importance to increasing the investor base, financing sources and

maturities. The bank strives to achieve a sound balance between

maturities for its financing and maturities in its lending portfolio.

The average financing period shall be seen as a lowest level of the

average financing period, since there is a large probability that cus-

tomers will extend their loans. The financial policy also sets out

requirements regarding the spread of refinancing.

In 2004, Länsförsäkringar Bank actively worked on diversify-

ing its borrowing sources in order to minimize financing risk.

INTEREST-RATE RISK

The aim of controlling interest-rate risk is to reduce the immediate

impact that unexpected changes in market interest rates can have on

the bank’s earnings. Interest-rate risk is to be managed cost-effec-

tively within set limits and shall, in the first instance, be reduced

through corresponding borrowing. In the second instance, interest-

rate risk is to be reduced using interest-rate derivatives.

Interest-rate risk is defined as the change in present value

resulting from a 1-percentage point parallel shift in the yield curve.

At December 31, 2004, interest-rate risk for the Banking Group

amounted to SEK 3.8 M (1.6).

CURRENCY RISK

Currency risk is the risk of changes in the value of one currency rel-

ative to another. The risk entails that a loss can arise from negative

changes in exchange rates. All lending takes place in SEK. Some

borrowing took place in foreign currency. However, any currency

risk arising as a result is eliminated by using currency swaps.

COUNTERPARTY RISK

Counterparty risk is the risk of a counterparty failing to meet its

obligations to the bank, which can lead to losses. Counterparty risk

is to be limited through careful analysis of the counterparty and its

credit rating, and of the permitted limits, exposure and duration

limits for each counterparty.

CREDIT RISK IN FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

Credit risk is the risk that a financial investment will not be recov-

ered or that only a portion of the original investment will be recov-

ered. Mandates for these investments are very limited and only per-

tain to investments with Swedish counterparties.

Operating risk

Operating risk is the risk of losses arising due to external events

(such as natural disasters and criminality) or due to internal factors

(computer errors, fraud, insufficient compliance with regulations

and suchlike).

The best protection against this kind of risk is good internal

control. Internal control builds primarily on capable leadership, dis-

tinct rules and instructions and continuous training.

Directly answerable to the Board of Directors is internal audit,

whose function is to examine and evaluate internal control within

the bank. Internal audit is a review function independent from oper-

ational activities.
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The Basel Committee’s proposals for new capital
adequacy regulations

In 1998, the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision concluded

that the current regulations pertaining to capital requirements

needed to be revised and made more risk-sensitive. The final pro-

posal for new regulations – the Basel II Framework – was published

in April 2003. Measures are currently being taken within the EU to

adapt the legislation to local regulations applicable in EU member

states.

One of Basel Committee’s purposes for revising Basel I was to

achieve a regulatory framework adapted to the particular risk expo-

sure of each bank and credit institution. It will thus become possible

for each credit issuer to use more advanced models to calculate the

factors affecting capital requirements, entirely or partly on the basis

of the institution’s own statistics. This requires credit institutions to

be able to prove to the supervisory authorities that they have the

organization, expertise, data systems and sufficient historical data

to achieve this. Länsförsäkringar Bank has decided to implement an

advanced internal rating method known as IRK to calculate capital

requirements. This method will provide the bank with the best

opportunity to manage its credit risk strategically and operationally.

Nearly the entire Banking Group – Länsförsäkringar Bank, Läns-

försäkringar Hypotek and Wasa Kredit – is affected by the work to

implement the new regulations. According to a study undertaken

earlier, the implementation of Basel II in accordance with the IRK

method will gradually entail a lower regulatory capital requirement

for the bank’s operations. In addition, it will provide greater possi-

bilities to manage lending operations based on the actual risk in the

loan portfolio, thereby enabling Länsförsäkringar Bank to manage

risk in its operations both strategically and operationally. It will also

make it possible to apply differentiated pricing between customers

based on the customer’s actual level of risk. Risk categorization of

customers will be integrated with the existing credit process. This

will also make it possible to improve existing procedures within the

framework of Basel II.

The project involves Länsförsäkringar Bank improving its

internal procedures, instructions and quality of internal data, lead-

ing to better quality assurance within the organization.

According to the bank’s schedule, the new regulations will be

implemented during 2005 and will be applied in stages from 2006.

Sensitivity analysis

Based on the structure of the income statement and balance sheet

for 2004, the analysis below describes the static effect of various

changes in each respective item.

Change Effect on operating
income (SEK 000s)

Net interest income +/– 1 percent +/–36,843

Investment margin +/– 0.1 percentage points +/–36,554

Changes in personnel, average +/– 1 person +/–805

Salary adjustments +/– 1 percent +/–797

Other general administration expenses +/– 1 percent +/–4,394

An adjustment in the market interest rate of one percentage point on all durations affects the
market value of interest-bearing securities by approximately SEK 5 M (7) as per the balance
sheet date.

Proposed distribution of the Parent Company’s
unappropriated earnings

Profit brought forward 1,085,027,220

Shareholders’ contribution received 300,000,000

Group contribution received 126,864,000

Net profit for the year 63,081,462

1,574,972,682

The Board of Directors proposes:

Transfer to statutory reserve SEK 6,308,146

Carried forward SEK 1,568,664,536

The Group’s unappropriated earnings amount to SEK

1,435,096,000. It is proposed that SEK 6,408,000 be transferred to

the statutory reserve.

For more information on the Group and the bank’s reported

earnings, financial position, average number of employees and

capital adequacy, refer to the following income statement, balance

sheet, cash-flow statement, supplementary disclosures and capital

adequacy analysis.

All figures in the annual report are reported in SEK 000s unless

specified otherwise.
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Key figures 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Group

Return on equity, % 8.8 3.0 1.9 0.2 6.3

Return on equity before items affecting comparability, %1) 6.0 3.0 1.9 0.2 6.3

Return on total capital, % 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.6

Investment margin, % 2.18 2.59 3.01 3.08 3.00

Interest margin, % 2.02 2.37 2.82 2.86 2.73

Cost/income ratio before loan losses 0.86 0.90 0.99 1.09 0.96

Cost/income ratio after loan losses 0.90 0.94 1.01 1.04 0.96

Capital adequacy, % 11.37 13.00 8.08 9.12 10.21

Tier 1 ratio, % 9.00 9.95 7.45 8.45 9.37

Percentage of doubtful receivables, gross % 0.63 0.69 0.91 1.47 2.40

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables, % 76.33 83.14 83.35 86.29 57.86

Parent Company

Return on equity, % 3.0 Neg Neg Neg Neg

Return on equity before items affecting comparability, %1) Neg Neg Neg Neg Neg

Return on total capital, % Neg Neg Neg Neg Neg

Investment margin, % 1.01 1.33 1.77 1.82 1.57

Interest margin, % 0.86 1.15 1.58 1.60 1.31

Cost/income ratio before loan losses 1.07 1.12 1.19 1.37 1.19

Cost/income ratio after loan losses 1.08 1.14 1.22 1.30 1.16

Capital adequacy, % 45.64 45.23 24.30 22.49 27.76

Tier 1 ratio, % 36.45 34.62 22.40 20.82 25.50

Percentage of doubtful receivables, gross % 1.03 1.06 1.36 1.46 3.10

Provision ratio for doubtful receivables, % 98.47 100.00 90.28 83.16 91.11

1) Tax effect of deferred tax assets.



Group Parent Company

SEK 000s 2004 2003 2004 2003

Interest income Note 2 2,051,056 1,593,678 1,284,119 1,021,581

Interest expense Note 3 –1,221,319 –893,004 –915,693 –685,242

Net interest income 829,737 700,674 368,426 336,339

Dividends received Note 4 3,140 2,418 87 138

Commission revenue Note 5 556,238 111,316 91,404 58,084

Commission expense Note 6 –342,519 –83,132 –99,530 –61,233

Net income from financial transactions Note 7 14,811 –399 14,811 –399

Other operating revenue Note 8 152,245 91,284 147,939 123,377

Total operating revenue 1,213,652 822,161 523,137 456,306

General administration expenses Note 9 –976,005 –650,219 –525,054 –448,586

Depreciation/amortization and write-downs 
of tangible and intangible fixed assets Note 10 –37,074 –57,663 –25,325 –49,777

Other operating expenses Note 11 –29,153 –28,477 –9,060 –12,755

Total expenses before loan losses –1,042,232 –736,359 –559,439 –511,118

Income before loan losses 171,420 85,802 –36,302 –54,812

Loan losses, net Note 12 –44,787 –38,871 –8,016 –11,066

Income from banking operations 126,633 46,931 – –

Income from insurance operations Note 13 – 17,990 – –

Total operating income 126,633 64,921 –44,318 –65,878

Tax on income for the year Note 14 59,371 –18,611 107,399 18,224

Net profit/loss for the year 186,004 46,310 63,081 –47,654

Earnings per share, SEK (no. of shares: 9,548,708) 19.48 5.51 6.61 –5.67
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Balance sheet

Group Parent Company

SEK 000s Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003 Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Assets

Cash and central bank account balances 146,399 75,144 72,253 75,144

Lending to credit institutions Note 15 1,577,252 602,095 29,923,518 21,076,011

Lending to the public Note 16 39,426,458 30,043,724 8,005,721 7,049,293

Shares and participations Note 17 5,234 3,833 5,234 3,833

Shares and participations in Group companies Note 18 – – 1,911,400 1,251,900

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities Note 19 1,197,721 1,243,145 1,197,721 1,243,145

Assets in insurance operations Note 20 – 21 – –

Intangible fixed assets Note 21 82,005 77,655 67,680 77,655

Tangible assets Note 22 17,297 25,587 3,421 7,762

Other assets Note 23 307,363 237,538 111,253 76,795

Prepaid expenses and accrued income Note 24 255,869 96,980 242,051 54,778

Total assets 43,015,598 32,405,722 41,540,252 30,916,316

Liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity

Liabilities to credit institutions Note 25 705,489 1,356,951 758,572 1,399,382

Deposits and borrowing from the public Note 26 19,537,770 18,154,223 18,599,418 17,012,814

Securities issued Note 27 18,154,567 9,120,062 18,154,567 9,120,062

Liabilities in insurance operations Note 28 – 5,400 – –

Other liabilities Note 29 375,765 307,500 198,651 262,866

Accrued expenses and prepaid income Note 30 728,603 458,629 230,707 129,925

Provisions Note 31 21,806 21,010 6,422 4,296

Subordinated debt Note 32 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital (9,548,708 shares, par value of SEK 100 each) Note 33 954,871 839,871 954,871 839,871

Restricted reserves Note 33 51,631 55,051 12,072 12,072

Profit brought forward Note 33 1,249,092 990,715 1,511,891 1,132,682

Net profit/loss for the year Note 33 186,004 46,310 63,081 –47,654

Total shareholders’ equity 2,441,598 1,931,947 2,541,915 1,936,971

Liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity 43,015,598 32,405,722 41,540,252 30,916,316

Memorandum items Note 34

Pledged assets 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Contingent liabilities 61,843 29,412 59,724 29,949

Commitments 19,650,637 8,469,659 18,911,550 8,628,541

Other notes

Fixed-interest periods Note 35

Information on fair value Note 36

Capital adequacy analysis Note 37



Group Parent Company

SEK 000s Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003 Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

LIQUID FUNDS, JANUARY 1 –679,712 1,210,050 –814,459 1,031,974

Operating activities

Operating income 126,633 64,921 –44,318 –65,878

Adjustment for items not included in cash flow

Booked non-chargeable tax 59,371 –18,611 107,399 18,224

Depreciation/amortization charged against earnings 37,074 57,663 25,325 49,777

223,078 103,973 88,406 2,123

Increase in lending to the public –9,382,734 –10,182,381 –956,428 –1,230,767

Increase in deposits and borrowing from the public 1,383,547 1,776,306 1,586,604 2,181,230

Increase in lending to subsidiaries – – –7,987,643 –8,800,151

Change in other assets –228,715 –15,655 –221,730 –6,750

Change in other liabilities 339,035 221,357 38,692 153,816

Cash flow from operating activities –7,665,789 –8,096,400 –7,452,099 –7,700,499

Investing activities

Change in fixed assets 12,290 –766,626 34,415 –759,940

Increase in shares in subsidiaries – – –659,500 –445,000

Increase in shares and participations –1,401 –3,333 –1,401 –3,333

Acquisition of Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB –91,352 – – –

Change in assets in insurance operations 21 12,164 – –

Change in liabilities in insurance operations –5,400 6 – –

Cash flow from investing activities –85,842 –757,789 –626,486 –1,208,273

Financing activities

Increase in subordinated loans – 870,000 – 870,000

Shareholders’ contribution received 300,000 730,000 300,000 730,000

New share issue 115,000 – 115,000 –

Group contribution paid – –50,112 – –

Group contribution received – – 126,864 47,800

Change in securities issued 9,034,505 5,414,539 9,034,505 5,414,539

Cash flow from financing activities 9,449,505 6,964,427 9,576,369 7,062,339

Cash flow for the year 1,697,874 –1,889,762 1,497,784 –1,846,433

LIQUID FUNDS, DECEMBER 31 1,018,162 –679,712 683,325 –814,459

Liquid funds include:

Cash and central bank account balances 146,399 75,144 72,253 75,144

Other lending to/deposits in credit institutions1) 1,577,252 602,095 1,369,644 509,779

Liabilities to credit institutions –705,489 –1,356,951 –758,572 –1,399,382

1,018,162 –679,712 683,325 –814,459

Interest received amounted to 1,961,782 1,399,099 1,127,016 1,023,816

Interest paid amounted to 1,048,785 784,593 841,010 641,340

Gross investments during the year 15,652 24,862 12,186 18,050

1) Excluding subsidiaries.
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Share Restricted Non-restricted Net profit/
Group capital reserves reserves for the year Total

Opening balance, January 1, 2003 839,871 12,072 333,889 19,917 1,205,749

According to decision of AGM 19,917 –19,917

Transfer between non-restricted and restricted equity 42,979 –42,979

Group contribution paid –69,600 –69,600

Tax effect of Group contribution paid 19,488 19,488

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution received from Parent Company 730,000 730,000

Net profit for the year 46,310 46,310

Closing balance, December 31, 2003 839,871 55,051 990,715 46,310 1,931,947

According to decision of AGM 46,310 –46,310

Transfer between non-restricted and restricted equity –3,420 3,420

New share issue in Länsförsäkringar Bank AB 115,000 115,000

Inter-company acquisition of subsidiaries –91,353 –91,353

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution received from Parent Company 300,000 300,000

Net profit for the year 186,004 186,004

Closing balance, December 31, 2004 954,871 51,631 1,249,092 186,004 2,441,598

Share Restricted Non-restricted Net profit/ Net profit/
Parent Company capital reserves reserves for the year for the year Total

Opening balance, January 1, 2003 839,871 2,371 9,701 405,838 –50,957 1,206,824

According to decision of AGM –50,957 50,957

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution received 730,000 730,000

Group contribution received 66,390 66,390

Tax effect of Group contribution received –18,589 –18,589

Net loss for the year –47,654 –47,654

Closing balance, December 31, 2003 839,871 2,371 9,701 1,132,682 –47,654 1,936,971

According to decision of AGM –47,654 47,654 0

New share issue 115,000 115,000

Unconditional shareholders’ contribution received 300,000 300,000

Group contribution received 176,200 176,200

Tax effect of Group contribution received –49,337 –49,337

Net profit for the year 63,081 63,081

Closing balance, December 31, 2004 954,871 2,371 9,701 1,511,891 63,081 2,541,915

Change in shareholders’ equity 31
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NOTE 1 ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

This Annual Report was prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts
Act for Credit Institutions and Securities Companies (SFS: 1995:1559) and the regula-
tions of Finansinspektionen.

Consolidated accounts
The consolidated accounts were prepared in accordance with Recommendation RR
1:00 issued by the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Council, and include the
Parent Company Länsförsäkringar Bank AB and those companies in which the bank,
directly or indirectly, holds more than 50% of the voting rights. These companies, with
the exception of WASA Garanti AB (acquired in 1999), were taken up in the consoli-
dated accounts by applying the purchase method. WASA Garanti was consolidated in
accordance with the simplified method for insurance companies, as stipulated in Chap-
ter 7, Section 3 of FFFS 2002:22 issued by Finansinspektionen. In financial statements
for the merger between Länsförsäkringar Bank and Wasa Bank on November 1, 1998,
Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (acquiring company) used the fair values of the assets and
liabilities that were noted in the purchase analysis made when establishing the consoli-
dated accounts. Changes in values that arose thereafter are reported as shares in sub-
sidiaries, deferred tax and goodwill.

Untaxed reserves
Untaxed reserves are divided into deferred tax liability and restricted equity. Changes
in the deferred tax liability due to changes in untaxed reserves are reported as deferred
tax in the consolidated income statement.

Group contribution and shareholders’ contribution
Group contribution and shareholders’ contribution are reported in accordance with the
statements issued in 1998 by the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Council’s
Emerging Issues Task Force, which means that Group contribution and shareholders’
contribution are charged directly against non-restricted equity.

Fixed assets and current assets
Fixed assets are classified as those assets intended to be permanent until maturity, or
held for long-term use in the operations. Other assets are defined as current assets. 

The basic valuation principle is that acquisition value is applied to fixed assets and fair
value to current assets, even when this exceeds the acquisition value.

Intangible fixed assets
Development costs for computer programs that are assessed to hold significant finan-
cial values were capitalized during the year. Amortization/depreciation is applied after
completion of the programs.

Reporting of business transactions
Business transactions on the money, bond and equity markets are reported in the bal-
ance sheet as per the trading day, that is, at the time when the significant risks and rights
have transpired between the parties. Deposits and lending transactions are reported as
per the settlement date.

Financial instruments
The bank’s portfolio of bonds and other interest-bearing securities intended to be held
until maturity are classified as fixed assets and carried at accrued acquisition value.
Bonds that are not meant for long-term holding are classified as current assets and car-
ried at fair value.

The fair value of the financial instrument on the balance sheet date corresponds to the
most recent price paid.

The acquisition value of the instrument is defined as the accrued acquisition value,
which means that any premium or discount on the price at the time of acquisition is dis-
tributed (according to the effective interest-rate method) over the instrument’s remain-
ing maturity.

Payments received and adjustments in the financial instrument’s accrued acquisition
value during the period are reported as interest income.

Unrealized and realized gains and losses on financial instruments are reported as net
income from financial transactions.

Hedge accounting
The bank uses interest-rate swaps to protect certain loan receivables with established
payment flows from interest-rate risks. Hedged and protected positions have been iden-
tified individually and show a high correlation during changes in value, which means
that unrealized gains and losses on hedged positions are offset by unrealized losses and
gains on hedging positions.

The bank applies hedge accounting with acquisition valuation, which means that the
hedged and protected positions are reported in the income statement and balance sheet
without taking into account unrealized changes in value.

Lending
Loan receivables are initially reported in the balance sheet at their acquisition value,
that is, in the amount lent to the borrower. Thereafter, loan receivables are reported con-
tinuously at their acquisition value after deductions for write-offs and specific and
group-wise provisions for loan losses.

All loan receivables in the bank are classified as fixed assets and are reported at the
highest value expected to be received.

Lending is reported in the balance sheet after deductions for confirmed and probable
loan losses. Confirmed loan losses during the year and allocations to provisions for
probable loan losses, less recoveries and reversals on previous confirmed and probable
loan losses, are reported as loan losses, net.

Confirmed loan losses are those losses whose amount is regarded as finally established
through acceptance of a composition proposal or through other claim remissions. Non-
performing receivables are loans for which interest payments, amortization or over-
drafts are more than 60 days past due. A doubtful receivable is a non-performing
receivable or a receivable for which payments are unlikely to be made in accordance
with the terms of the claim, and for which the value of the collateral is not adequate to
cover both the principal and accrued interest rates, including penalties for possible late
payments.

As a provision for probable loan losses, the receivable is reported at an amount corre-
sponding to the difference between its reported value and the amount that the bank
expects to recover.

The bank applies either an individual or a group-wise valuation of credits when decid-
ing on a provision for probable loan losses. The group-wise valuation is used for
homogenous groups of loan receivables with similar credit risk. A standard provision is
made, based on an assessment of a potential loss trend in the future. Group-wise provi-
sions of individually appraised loan receivables have not been deemed necessary.

Recovered funds for doubtful receivables on which provisions have been made are, in
the first instance, settled against the principal and in the second, against the interest
rate. Interest rates on doubtful receivables are reported according to the cash principle,
which means they are not reported as income until payment has been received.

Depreciation/amortization
Intangible assets are amortized according to plan as specified below:

Goodwill 10 years

Other intangible assets 3–5 years

Tangible assets are depreciated according to plan as specified below:

Office equipment 5 years

Improvements to leased premises 5–7 years

Cars 5 years

Computer equipment 3–5 years

Goodwill pertaining to the acquisition of Wasa Bank is amortized over a period of ten
years, based on the long-term market significance that the company represents.

Leasing
The Group’s leasing operations mainly comprise financial leasing. In reporting finan-
cial leasing transactions, the leasing item is reported as lending to the lessee. Leasing
revenue is reported as interest income.
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Income tax
Deferred tax shall be reported for all temporary differences between the reported and
tax values of assets and liabilities. The tax value of unutilized loss carryforwards is
capitalized only to the extent that it is likely these will entail lower tax payments in the
near future.

NOTE 2 INTEREST INCOME
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Interest income, lending 
to credit institutions 340,325 136,984 884,2561) 623,4632)

Interest income, lending to the public 1,668,878 1,428,079 358,018 369,544

Interest income, interest-
bearing securities 39,838 26,504 39,838 26,504

Other interest income 2,015 2,111 2,007 2,070

Total interest income 2,051,056 1,593,678 1,284,119 1,021,581

Average rate of interest 
on lending to the public 4.7% 5.5% 4.8% 5.7%

1) Of which, 725,727 is inter-company interest income.
2) Of which, 597,227 is inter-company interest income.

Of interest income, 0 (0) is attributable to securities classified as current assets.

NOTE 3 INTEREST EXPENSE
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Interest expense, liabilities 
to credit institutions 411,341 174,655 159,6891) 37,921

Interest expense, deposits 
and lending from the public 347,3422) 504,4855) 293,3683) 433,458

Interest expense, subordinated debt 47,4064) 10,0106) 47,4064) 10,0106)

Interest expense, interest-
bearing securities 407,492 195,360 407,492 195,360

Other interest expense, including 
government deposit insurance 7,738 8,494 7,738 8,493

Total interest expense 1,221,319 893,004 915,693 685,242

Average rate of interest on 
deposits from the public 1.5% 2.6% 1.5% 2.6%

1) Of which, 47,296 is inter-company interest expense.
2) Of which, 5,532 is inter-company interest expense.
3) Of which, 5,532 is inter-company interest expense.
4) Of which, 47,406 is inter-company interest expense.
5) Of which, 15,718 is inter-company interest expense.
6) Of which, 10,010 is inter-company interest expense.

NOTE 4 DIVIDENDS RECEIVED
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Dividends received on shares 3,140 2,418 87 138

NOTE 5 COMMISSION REVENUE
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Payment commission 67,383 35,059 67,383 35,059

Lending commission 79,056 67,585 14,006 14,353

Deposit commission 2,484 1,316 2,484 1,316

Securities commission 397,510 1,623 3,384 1,623

Other commission 9,805 5,733 4,147 5,733

Total commission revenue 556,238 111,316 91,404 58,084

NOTE 6 COMMISSION EXPENSE
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Payment commission 83,205 54,234 83,205 54,234

Securities commission 3,184 3,935 3,184 3,935

Other commission 256,130 24,963 13,141 3,064

Total commission expense 342,519 83,132 99,530 61,233

NOTE 7 NET INCOME FROM FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Capital gain/loss

Interest-rate related instruments 14,811 –399 14,811 -399

NOTE 8 OTHER OPERATING REVENUE
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Other revenue 152,2451) 91,284 147,9392) 123,3773)

1) Of which, 29,908 in inter-company sales.
2) Of which, 45,360 in inter-company sales.
3) Of which, 46,820 in inter-company sales.

NOTE 9 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Personnel costs 236,633 180,394 94,329 86,698

Costs for premises 24,569 23,935 10,700 12,357

IT costs 93,911 56,724 71,055 47,861

Consultant costs 56,724 36,770 42,392 34,197

Other administration expenses 564,168 352,396 306,578 267,473

Total administration expenses 976,005 650,219 525,054 448,586
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NOTE 9 cont. 

Auditing fees
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

KPMG Bohlins

– Audit 1,399 631 549 341

– Other assignments 701 129 565 53

Ernst & Young

– Audit – 124 – 65

– Other assignments – – – –

SET Revisionsbyrå AB

– Audit 236 – 80 –

– Other assignments – – – –

Personnel and salaries
The average number of employees in the Parent Company totaled 99 (104) persons, of
whom 64 (64) are women. The average number of employees in the Group was 275
(254), of whom 149 (134) are women.

Salaries and remuneration amounted to
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Directors’ fees 497 546 497 546

Salaries and remuneration to MD 2,236 1,948 2,236 1,948

of which, variable salary 288 162 288 162

Salaries and remuneration 
to other senior executives 10,179 6,364 6,978 6,364

of which, variable salary 1,412 665 912 665

Salaries and remuneration 
to other employees 112,596 99,880 40,361 41,209

Total salaries and remuneration 125,508 108,738 50,072 50,067

Social security expenses 87,388 66,329 35,613 31,305

of which, pension expenses 31,093 22,587 13,196 11,436

of which, pension expense for MD 1,112 1,033 1,112 1,033

of which, pension expense 
for other senior executives 3,548 1,784 2,039 1,784

Comments on table
Variable salary refers to actual bonus paid out for fiscal year 2003 and estimated bonus
for fiscal year 2004. See below for information on how bonuses are calculated.

Other benefits relate to company car, lunch and beneficial interest.

The pension expense pertains to the expense affecting the year’s earnings. The Group
mainly has defined-contribution pension plans.

Variable salary
Variable salary (bonus) for the President and other senior executives for 2004 is based
on:

– Goals achieved in accordance with the Business Plan
– Employee Satisfaction Index
– Leadership Index
– Other individual goals

Pensions
According to a statement (URA 42) by the Emerging Issues Task Force of the Swedish
Financial Accounting Standards Council, the retirement and family pension plan for
salaried employees, arranged through insurance with Alecta, is to be classified as a
defined-benefit plan covering several employers. However, the ITP pension plan is to
be reported as a defined-contribution plan since it has not been possible to gain access
to such information for fiscal year 2004 to enable this plan to be reported as a defined-
benefit plan. The FTP pension plan for the insurance sector works in the same way as
the ITP plan and is therefore reported as a defined-contribution plan. Charges during
the year for pension insurance arranged through FPK/SPP Liv amounted to 12,048 in
the Parent Company and 28,757 in the Group.

Remuneration to senior executives
Directors’ fees are payable in accordance with the decision of the Annual General
Meeting. No fee is payable to the Chairman or to employee representatives. Remunera-
tion to the President and other senior executives comprises basic salary, variable salary
(bonus), other benefits and pension. Senior executives are the persons who, together
with the President, make up the Senior Management Team.

Variable salary for the President and other senior executives is maximized to two
monthly salaries.

Pension benefits and other benefits for the President and other senior executives are
included in the total remuneration.

Pensions for senior executives
The President has an agreement to retire at age 60. His pension between the age of 60
and 65 is benefit-defined. The pension premium shall amount to 17% of salary up to 20
basic amounts, 42% of salary between 20 and 30 basic amounts, and 67% of salary
over 30 basic amounts. Pension from the age of 65 will be subject to the terms of the
ITP plan. The pension cost for the President was equivalent to 54% of his pensionable
salary.

Other senior executives follow the terms of the FTP plan. The pension cost for other
senior executives was equivalent to 25% of pensionable salary in the Parent Company
and 31% in the Group.

Period of notice and severance pay for senior executives
A period of notice of six months shall apply if the President or Deputy President resign
of their own accord. If termination of employment is issued by the company, the period
of notice is twelve months and the President and Deputy President shall also be entitled
to severance pay corresponding to 12 months’ salary. For other executives, the bank
applies the terms stipulated in the central agreements between the labor market parties.

Board composition
The Board of Directors comprises 10 (11) members, of whom 4 (3) are women.

Composition of the management team
The bank’s senior management team comprises 9 (8) members, of whom 1 (1) is a
woman.

Loans to senior executives
The bank has issued loans to members of the Board of Directors totaling 5,779 (5,664).
The terms and conditions of the loan correspond to those that apply for employees of
Länsförsäkringar Bank AB. Board members of Länsförsäkringar Bank AB have been
granted loans by Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB totaling 7,888 (2,392). The loans oper-
ate on market terms.

Other members of the Boards of Directors within the Länsförsäkringar AB Group have
also received loans from the bank in the amount of 14,073 (10,916). Loans in Läns-
försäkringar Hypotek AB amount to 23,511 (11,567) and loans in Wasa Kredit to 59
(0). The terms and conditions of the loans are equivalent to those that apply for other
employees of the Länsförsäkringar AB Group.
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NOTE 9 cont. 

Absence due to sickness
Group Parent Company

2004 July 1 – 2004 July 1 – 
Dec. 31, 2003 Dec. 31, 2003

Total absence due to sickness 3.9% 4.8% 4.5% 3.9%

Absence of more than 59 
days as a percentage of total 
absence due to sickness 59.9% 67.9% 68.8% 61.1%

Absence due to sickness – men 2.4% 2.8% 3.6% 2.6%

Absence due to sickness – women 5.1% 6.6% 5.0% 4.6%

Age < 29 years 2.4% 2.3% 3.0% 2.1%

Age 30–49 years 4.0% 6.0% 3.7% 4.1%

Age 50 years + 4.4% 2.6% 6.0% 4.3%

NOTE 10 DEPRECIATION/AMORTIZATION AND WRITE-DOWNS OF 
TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Depreciation of tangible assets 10,846 12,071 3,453 4,186

Amortization of intangible fixed assets 26,228 45,592 21,872 45,591

Total depreciation/amortization 37,074 57,663 25,325 49,777

NOTE 11 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Marketing 29,153 28,477 9,060 12,755

Other operating expenses 29,153 28,477 9,060 12,755

NOTE 12 LOAN LOSSES, NET
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Specific provision for individually appraised loan receivables

Write-off of confirmed 
loan losses during the year 22,211 15,186 1,163 1,349

Reversed provisions for probable 
loan losses reported in the year-end 
accounts as confirmed losses –635 –992 –635 –990

Provision for probable 
loan losses during the year 7,676 17,372 1,541 2,374

Payment received for 
prior confirmed loan losses –11,733 –14,977 –644 –679

Reversed provisions no longer 
required for probable loan losses –4,904 –5,843 –2,933 –3,396

Net expense for the year for 
individually appraised receivables 12,615 10,746 –1,508 –1,342

NOTE 12 cont. 

Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Group-wise provisions for 
individually appraised receivables – – – –

Homogenous groups, appraised by 
group, of loan receivables of limited 
value and similar credit risk

Write-off of confirmed loan 
losses during the year 23,830 9,799 5,765 2,866

Payment received for 
previously confirmed loan losses –4,169 –2,487 –2 –17

Allocation/dissolution of 
provisions for loan losses 16,214 20,813 7,464 9,559

Net expense for the year for 
receivables appraised by group 35,875 28,125 13,227 12,408

Net expense for the year 
for fulfillment of guarantees –3,703 – –3,703 –

Net expense for the year for loan losses 44,787 38,871 8,016 11,066

All figures pertain to receivables due from the public.

NOTE 13 INCOME FROM INSURANCE OPERATIONS
Group

2004 2003

Technical reporting of non-life insurance operations

Premiums earned (after ceded reinsurance) 339

Investment income transferred from financial operations 173

Claims payments before ceded reinsurance 14,873

Change in provision for unsettled 
claims (after ceded reinsurance) –140

Total claims payments (after ceded reinsurance) – 15,245

Other revenue/expenses 0

Operating expenses –77

Technical result, non-life insurance operations – 15,168

Non-technical reporting

Technical result, non-life insurance operations – 15,168

Investment income 3,027

Unrealized gains on investment assets –22

Investment charges –10

Investment income transferred to non-life insurance operations –173

Income before appropriations and tax – 17,990
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NOTE 14 TAX ON INCOME FOR THE YEAR
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Current tax 10 18,245 – –18,589

Deferred tax –59,381 366 –107,399 365

Total tax on income for the year –59,371 18,611 –107,399 –18,224

Reconciliation of tax expense for the year
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Reported pretax profit 126,633 64,920 –44,318 –65,878

Corporate income tax 28% 35,458 18,179 –12,409 –18,446

Non-deductible costs 3,203 1,625 1,607 818

Non-taxable revenue –888 –742 –28 –88

Increase in loss carryforwards without 
capitalizing deferred tax 16 61 – –

Capitalization of loss carryforwards –98,448 – –98,448 –

Tax pertaining to prior years 1,288 – 1,879 –

Utilization of non-capitalized 
loss carryforwards – –512 – –508

Reported tax expense –59,371 18,611 –107,399 –18,224

Applicable tax rate 28% 28% 28% 28%

Effective tax rate –47% 29% –242% –28%

Tax items charged against shareholders’ equity

Current tax in received/paid Group contribution – –19,488 49,336 18,589

– –19,488 49,336 18,589

The Parent Company and Group have no temporary differences with tax effects in
Group companies and associated companies.

NOTE 15 LENDING TO CREDIT INSTITUTIONS
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Lending to subsidiaries – – 28,553,874 20,566,231

Deposits, Swedish banks 1,348,000 479,000 1,348,000 479,000

Other lending to credit institutions 229,252 123,095 21,644 30,780

1,577,252 602,095 29,923,518 21,076,011

Information on maturity:

Payable on demand 207,607 92,315 – –

Remaining maturity, 
maximum 3 months 1,369,645 508,644 12,392,844 557,044

Remaining maturity, 
3 months to one year – 1,136 9,373,960 20,263,967

Remaining maturity, 1–5 years – – 7,683,100 –

Remaining maturity, more than 5 years – – 473,614 255,000

1,577,252 602,095 29,923,518 21,076,011

Average remaining maturity 0.1 yr 0.1 yr 1.0 yr 1.1 yrs

For information on fixed-interest periods, please see Note 35.

NOTE 16 LENDING TO THE PUBLIC
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Loan receivables, gross

Public sector 108,682 130,774 – –

Commercial sector 3,912,000 3,619,121 433,531 311,879

Household sector 35,587,228 26,458,102 7,650,583 6,809,759

Other 8,309 8,072 3,479 3,134

39,616,219 30,216,069 8,087,593 7,124,772

Provisions for individually reserved loan receivables

Commercial sector –25,563 –28,589 –247 –247

Household sector –39,028 –40,978 –15,171 –17,198

–64,591 –69,567 –15,418 –17,445

Provisions for group-wise reserved loan receivables

Commercial sector –16,813 –13,243 –2,188 –1,727

Household sector –108,357 –89,535 –64,266 –56,307

–125,170 –102,778 –66,454 –58,034

Total provisions –189,761 –172,345 –81,872 –75,479

Loan receivables, net

Public sector 108,682 130,774 – –

Commercial sector 3,869,624 3,577,289 431,096 309,905

Household sector 35,439,843 26,327,589 7,571,146 6,736,254

Other 8,309 8,072 3,479 3,134

39,426,458 30,043,724 8,005,721 7,049,293

Doubtful loan receivables

Commercial sector 75,266 58,905 2,618 2,206

Household sector 173,356 148,383 80,527 73,272

248,622 207,288 83,145 75,478

Non-performing loan receivables included among doubtful loan receivables

Commercial sector 21,560 34,414 430 479

Household sector 84,905 82,245 49,011 40,185

106,465 116,659 49,441 40,664
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NOTE 16 cont. 

Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Commercial loans by industry

Agriculture/forestry 351,221 273,150 261,549 192,101

Fishing 1,625 2,015 1,138 1,273

Mining 9,756 11,417 180 260

Manufacturing 691,447 639,269 23,699 24,180

Electricity, gas, heating 
and water supply 5,667 5,220 970 895

Construction 318,689 330,271 7,610 15,345

Wholesale/retail 801,542 783,819 10,406 8,521

Hotel/restaurant 94,717 77,548 – –

Transport, storage
and communication 196,876 193,661 3,300 4,026

Financial services 75,881 17,096 67,739 10,604

Property/leasing operations 727,323 721,676 28,312 38,840

Education 22,747 21,262 192 270

Healthcare 45,173 45,965 4,017 3,715

Other social and personal services 87,891 80,823 3,913 3,699

Other 481,445 415,929 20,506 8,150

3,912,000 3,619,121 433,531 311,879

Breakdown by collateral

Single-family homes 23,543,637 17,016,259 2,901,677 2,642,896

Tenant-owned apartments 3,482,981 2,230,283 589,109 651,096

Apartment buildings 225,264 180,082 69,505 4,895

Agricultural/farm properties 1,452,319 68,646 1,452,319 68,646

Commercial properties 77,169 82,588 17 15,089

Industrial properties 17,666 16,075 3,384 89

Other guarantees 10,006 8,126 10,006 8,126

Other collateral 6,661,366 5,793,524 566,731 8,079

Unsecured credit 4,145,811 4,820,486 2,494,845 3,725,856

39,616,219 30,216,069 8,087,593 7,124,772

NOTE 16 cont. 

Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Information on maturity:

Payable on demand 2,311 3,534 – –

Remaining maturity, 
maximum 3 months 7,460,939 3,603,740 224,087 163,434

Remaining maturity, 
3 months to one year 9,263,963 6,366,658 985,277 830,580

Remaining maturity, 1–5 years 14,018,196 12,690,588 838,085 747,589

Remaining maturity, 
more than 5 years 8,681,049 7,379,204 5,958,272 5,307,690

39,426,458 30,043,724 8,005,721 7,049,293

Average remaining maturity 18.3,år 17.5,år 22.0,år 21.3,år

The loan receivables all relate geographically to Sweden.

For the Parent Company, actual maturity has been reported, although Chapter 2, Sec-
tion 19 of the Banking Business Act is applicable, in principle, to all lending, which
means that termination may occur within one year.

Leasing assets in the subsidiary Wasa Kredit AB comprise SEK 2.7 billion (2.6) of the
Group’s lending to the public.

Leasing assets are classified as financial leasing. Car leasing comprises 41.0% (41.7)
of total leasing.

For information on fixed-interest periods, please see Note 35.

NOTE 17 SHARES AND PARTICIPATIONS
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Other shares and participations 4,854 3,333 4,854 3,333

Tenant-owned apartments 380 500 380 500

Total shares and participations 5,234 3,833 5,234 3,833

All shares are unlisted.



38 Supplementary disclosures

NOTE 18 SHARES AND PARTICIPATIONS IN GROUP COMPANIES
2004 2003

Parent Company No. of shares Nominal value Book value No. of shares Nominal value Book value

Wasa Kredit AB 875,000 87,500 487,772 875,000 87,500 432,772

Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB 70,335 70,335 1,230,628 70,335 70,335 741,128

WASA Garanti Försäkrings AB i likvidation 650,000 65,000 78,000 650,000 65,000 78,000

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB 15,000 1,500 115,000 – – –

Total shares and participations in Group companies 1,911,400 1,251,900

The bank has a total of four wholly-owned subsidiaries with registered offices in Stockholm. All shares are unlisted. Of the asset item, 1,718,400 (1,173,900) pertains to holdings in
credit institutions.

Shareholders’ equity in Wasa Kredit (556311-9204) at year-end 2004 amounted to SEK 444 M and profit for the year was SEK 70 M. Shareholders’ equity in Länsförsäkringar
Hypotek (556244-1781) at December 31, 2004 amounted to SEK 1,224 M and profit for the year was SEK 23 M.

Shareholders’ equity in the subsidiary WASA Garanti Försäkrings AB (516401-7831), currently under liquidation, was SEK 78 M at December 31, 2004 and profit for the year was
SEK 0 M. The subsidiary Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB (556364-2783) was acquired on January 1, 2004. The company’s shareholders’ equity at December 31, 2004
amounted to SEK 26 M and profit for the year was SEK 34 M.

NOTE 19 BONDS AND OTHER INTEREST-BEARING SECURITIES

2004 2003

Nominal Accrued Fair Book Nominal Accrued Fair Book
Group and Parent Company value acquisition value value value value acquisition value value value 

Issued by other borrowers

Mortgage institutions 1,200,000 1,197,721 1,205,303 1,197,721 1,250,000 1,243,145 1,246,125 1,243,145

Total bonds and other interest-bearing securities 1,200,000 1,197,721 1,205,303 1,197,721 1,250,000 1,243,145 1,246,125 1,243,145

Of which, listed 1,243,145

Difference between book and nominal value:

Higher/lower book value –2,279 –6,855

–2,279 –6,855

Information on maturity:

Maximum 1 year 1,197,721 1,243,145

1–5 years – –

1,197,721 1,243,145

Average remaining maturity 0.1 yr 0.4 yr

For information on fixed-interest periods, please see Note 35.

The item is appraised as a fixed asset since the intention is to retain the securities until they mature.
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NOTE 20 ASSETS IN INSURANCE OPERATIONS
Group

2004 2003

Investment assets

Other financial investment assets – –

Total investment assets – 0

Claims

Claims relating to direct insurance – –

Other claims – –

Total claims – 0

Other assets

Cash and bank – 21

Total other assets – 21

Total assets – 21

NOTE 21 INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Goodwill

Opening acquisition value 2,683 2,683 2,683 2,683

Closing acquisition value 2,683 2,683 2,683 2,683

Opening accumulated amortization –1,386 –1,118 –1,386 –1,118

Amortization during the year –268 –268 –268 –268

Closing accumulated amortization –1,654 –1,386 –1,654 –1,386

Closing residual value according to plan 1,029 1,297 1,029 1,297

Other intangible assets

Opening acquisition value 212,195 175,689 190,417 175,689

Purchases 11,897 14,728 11,897 14,728

Closing accumulated acquisition value 224,092 190,417 202,314 190,417

Opening amortization –117,156 –68,736 –114,059 –68,736

Amortization during the year –25,960 –45,323 –21,604 –45,323

Closing accumulated amortization –143,116 –114,059 –135,663 –114,059

Closing residual value according to plan 80,976 76,358 66,651 76,358

Total intangible assets 82,005 77,655 67,680 77,655

The goodwill item pertains to the acquisition of Wasa Banken AB (publ). Other intan-
gible assets include capitalized expenditure for the development of data systems with a
book value of 57,850 (75,237) in the Parent Company and 72,175 (75,237) in the
Group.

Of this, 11,897 (0) comprises capitalized development costs for which write-off has yet
to commence.

NOTE 22 TANGIBLE ASSETS
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Equipment

Opening acquisition value 72,391 68,232 27,114 29,043

Purchases 3,976 8,768 510 1,957

Sales/scrapping –4,775 –4,609 –3,732 –3,886

Closing acquisition value 71,592 72,391 23,892 27,114

Opening depreciation –46,804 –38,480 –19,352 –18,316

Sales/scrapping 3,355 3,747 2,334 3,150

Depreciation during the year –10,846 –12,071 –3,453 –4,186

Closing accumulated depreciation –54,295 –46,804 –20,471 –19,352

Closing residual value according to plan 17,297 25,587 3,421 7,762

Total tangible assets 17,297 25,587 3,421 7,762

NOTE 23 OTHER ASSETS
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Accounts receivable 199,078 194,0173) 6,1812) 19,3304)

Deferred tax assets 58,200 45 58,110 45

Other assets 50,0851) 43,476 46,962 57,4205)

Total other assets 307,363 237,538 111,253 76,795

1) Of which, 7,330 in receivables from Group companies.
2)  Of which, 3,600 in receivables from Group companies.
3) Of which, 897 in receivables from Group companies.
4) Of which, 14,351 in receivables from Group companies.
5) Of which, 18,503 in receivables from Group companies.

NOTE 24 PREPAID EXPENSES AND ACCRUED INCOME

Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Accrued interest income 33,832 42,094 96,8411) 22,8672)

Accrued interest swap 115,347 17,811 87,4343) 4,3054)

Other accrued income 60,621 5,874 47,392 5,874

Prepaid expenses 46,069 31,201 10,384 21,732

Total prepaid expenses 
and accrued income 255,869 96,980 242,051 54,778

1) Of which, 83,321 in accrued interest income in Group companies.
2) Of which, 288 in accrued interest income in Group companies.
3) Of which, 2,483 in accrued interest income in Group companies.
4) Of which, 2,473 in accrued interest income in Group companies.
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NOTE 25 LIABILITIES TO CREDIT INSTITUTIONS
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

The Riksbank – – – –

Other Swedish credit institutions 705,4891) 1,356,951 758,5722) 1,399,3823)

Total liabilities to credit institutions 705,489 1,356,951 758,572 1,399,382

Information on maturity:

Payable on demand 705,489 1,356,951 758,572 1,399,382

Average remaining maturity 0 yr 0 yr 0 yr 0 yr

1) Of which, 509,835 in liabilities to Group companies.
2) Of which, 562,918 in liabilities to Group companies.
3) Of which, 42,431 in liabilities to Group companies.

For information on fixed-interest periods, please see Note 35.

NOTE 26 DEPOSITS AND BORROWING FROM THE PUBLIC
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Borrowing from the public 938,352 1,141,409 – –

Deposits from insurance companies 1,611,6151) 973,7852) 1,611,6153) 973,7854)

Deposits from households 15,512,735 14,816,954 15,512,735 14,816,954

Deposits from other Swedish public 1,475,068 1,222,075 1,475,068 1,222,075

Total deposits from the public 19,537,770 18,154,223 18,599,418 17,012,814

Information on maturity:

Payable on demand 18,599,418 17,012,814 18,599,418 17,012,814

Remaining maturity, maximum 3 months – – – –

Remaining maturity, 
3 months to one year 140,613 199,932 – –

Remaining maturity, 1–5 years 797,739 941,477 – –

Remaining maturity, more than 5 years – – – –

19,537,770 18,154,223 18,599,418 17,012,814

Average remaining maturity 0.1 yr 0.2 yr 0 yr 0 yr

1) Of which, 334,638 in liabilities to Group companies.
2) Of which, 625,151 in liabilities to Group companies.
3) Of which, 334,638 in liabilities to Group companies.
4) Of which, 625,151 in liabilities to Group companies.

For information on fixed-interest periods, please see Note 35.

NOTE 27 SECURITIES ISSUED
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Certificates 3,089,190 3,415,867 3,089,190 3,415,867

Bond loans 14,672,466 5,310,974 14,672,466 5,310,974

Cashiers’ checks issued 392,911 393,221 392,911 393,221

Total securities issued, etc. 18,154,567 9,120,062 18,154,567 9,120,062

Information on maturity:

Remaining maturity, maximum 1 year 5,460,837 4,182,867 5,460,837 4,182,867

Remaining maturity, 1–5 years 12,300,819 4,543,974 12,300,819 4,543,974

Remaining maturity, 5–10 years 392,911 393,221 392,911 393,221

Remaining maturity, more than 10 years – – – –

18,154,567 9,120,062 18,154,567 9,120,062

Remaining maturity 1.8,år 1.7,år 1.8,år 1.7,år

NOTE 28 LIABILITIES IN INSURANCE OPERATIONS
Group

2004 2003

Technical reserves (before ceded reinsurance)

Provisions for unsettled claims 5,163

Total technical reserves – 5,163

Liabilities

Other liabilities 171

Total liabilities – 171

Accrued expenses and prepaid income

Other accrued expenses and prepaid income 66

Total accrued expenses and prepaid income – 66

Total liabilities in insurance operations – 5,400

NOTE 29 OTHER LIABILITIES
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Accounts payable 54,7991) 73,0403) 27,5162) 31,6813)

Preliminary tax, customers 67,970 105,662 67,970 105,662

Other liabilities 252,996 128,798 103,165 125,523

Total other liabilities 375,765 307,500 198,651 262,866

1) Of which, 8,783 in liabilities to Group companies.
2) Of which, 8,542 in liabilities to Group companies.
3) Of which, 7,168 in liabilities to Group companies.
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NOTE 30 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND PREPAID INCOME
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Accrued vacation pay 9,418 8,914 3,688 4,227

Accrued social security expenses 12,521 7,492 2,742 2,488

Accrued interest expense 129,3181) 65,551 110,6691) 41,244

Accrued interest swap 193,938 85,171 11,8542) 6,596

Other accrued expenses 185,851 101,022 101,693 74,507

Prepaid rent 197,496 189,614 – –

Other prepaid income 61 865 61 863

Total accrued expenses 
and prepaid income 728,603 458,629 230,707 129,925

1) Of which, 1,213 in liability to Group companies.
2) Of which, 1,267 in liability to Group companies.

NOTE 31 PROVISIONS
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Deferred tax 15,384 16,714 – –

Provisions for guarantees 6,422 4,296 6,422 4,296

21,806 21,010 6,422 4,296

NOTE 32 SUBORDINATED DEBT
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Subordinated loans 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

Specification of subordinated loans from Länsförsäkringar AB

Book amount Coupon rate of interest

LFAB 180,000 variable

Subordinated loan, 2003/2013 LFAB 580,000 variable

Subordinated loan, perpetual LFAB 1) 290,000 variable

1,050,000

1) The terms of the loan are such that the loan qualifies as a Tier 1 capital contribution in
accordance with the requirements of Finansinspektionen.

The subordinated loans are subordinate to the bank’s other liabilities, which means that
they are liable for payment only once the other creditors have been repaid.

NOTE 33 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Restricted equity

Share capital 954,871 839,871 954,871 839,871

Statutory reserve 2,371 2,371 2,371 2,371

Share premium reserve 9,701 9,701 9,701 9,701

Other reserves 39,559 42,979 – –

1,006,502 894,922 966,943 851,943

Non-restricted equity

Profit brought forward 1,249,092 990,715 1,511,891 1,132,682

Net profit/loss for the year 186,004 46,310 63,081 -47,654

1,435,096 1,037,025 1,574,972 1,085,028

Total shareholders’ equity 2,441,598 1,931,947 2,541,915 1,936,971

A specification of the change in shareholders’ equity compared with the balance sheet
for the preceding year, as required by Chapter 5, Section 14 of the Annual Accounts
Act, is provided on page 31.

Proposed distribution of the Parent Company’s unappropriated earnings (SEK)

Profit brought forward 1,085,027,220

Shareholders’ contribution received 300,000,000

Group contribution received 126,864,000

Net profit for the year 63,081,462

1,574,972,682

The Board of Directors proposes:

Transfer to statutory reserve 6,308,146

Carried forward to next year 1,568,664,536

1,574,972,682

NOTE 34 MEMORANDUM ITEMS
Group Parent Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

Pledged assets/collateral

Pledged securities in the Riksbank 495,000 495,000 495,000 495,000

Pledged securities in VPC 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Contingent liabilities

Guarantees 57,681 25,250 55,562 25,787

Other contingent liabilities 4,162 4,162 4,162 4,162

61,843 29,412 59,724 29,949

Commitments

Granted but undisbursed loans 419,870 457,983 129,843 179,696

Granted but unutilized 
overdraft facilities 715,417 686,078 8,666,357 4,223,247

Exchange rate-related contracts 5,465,350 1,725,598 5,465,350 1,725,598

Interest rate-related contracts1) 13,050,000 5,600,000 4,650,000 2,500,000

19,650,637 8,469,659 18,911,550 8,628,541

1) The counterparties involved in the interest swap agreements have high credit worthiness. A
rise in the market rate of one percentage point on all maturities will affect the market value
of the interest swap agreements entered into as per the balance sheet date by 125,731
(87,863) in the Group and by 68,681 (56,220) in the Parent Company. Unrealized losses
on these derivatives that have been deferred due to hedge accounting amount to loss:
140,623 (loss: 12,957) in the Group and to a gain of 63,364 (gain: 19,562) in the Parent
Company as per the balance sheet date.
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NOTE 35 FIXED-INTEREST PERIODS
Average remaining 

fixed-interest 
Räntebindningstider <3 m 3–6 months 6–12 months 1–3 years 3–5 years >5 years Total period

Group

Lending to credit institutions 1,577,252 1,577,252

Lending to the public 27,452,105 2,315,842 1,762,771 4,982,286 2,426,642 486,812 39,426,458 1.3 yrs

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 1,197,721 1,197,721 0.1 yrs

Other assets 814,167 814,167

Total assets 31,041,245 2,315,842 1,762,771 4,982,286 2,426,642 486,812 43,015,598

Liabilities to credit institutions 705,489 705,489

Deposits from the public 18,225,479 12,535 198,094 890,952 210,710 19,537,770 0.1 yr

Securities issued, etc. 13,469,017 919,411 491,078 3,275,061 18,154,567 0.5 yr

Subordinated debt 1,050,000 1,050,000 0.2 yr

Other liabilities and provisions 1,126,174 1,126,174

Shareholders’ equity 2,441,598 2,441,598

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 37,017,757 931,946 689,172 4,166,013 210,710 – 43,015,598

Derivatives, nominal amount, net 6,550,000 –2,600,000 –800,000 –450,000 –2,200,000 –500,000 0

Net, including derivatives 573,488 –1,216,104 273,599 366,273 15,932 –13,188 0

The bank (Parent Company)

Lending to credit institutions 29,923,518 29,923,518

Lending to the public 8,005,721 8,005,721

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 1,197,721 1,197,721 0.1 yr

Other assets 2,413,292 2,413,292

Total assets 41,540,252 – – – – – 41,540,252

Liabilities to credit institutions 758,572 758,572

Deposits from the public 18,225,479 12,535 57,481 93,213 210,710 18,599,418 0.1 yr

Securities issued, etc. 13,469,017 919,411 491,078 3,275,061 18,154,567 0.5 yr

Subordinated debt 1,050,000 1,050,000 0.2 yr

Other liabilities and provisions 435,781 435,781

Shareholders’ equity 2,541,914 2,541,914

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 36,480,763 931,946 548,559 3,368,274 210,710 – 41,540,252

Derivatives, nominal amount, net –4,650,000 – 1,400,000 3,050,000 200,000 – 0

Net, including derivatives 409,489 –931,946 851,441 –318,274 –10,710 – 0



NOTE 36 INFORMATION ON FAIR VALUE

Group Parent Company

Current assets Fixed assets Current assets Fixed assets
Book value Fair value Book value Fair value Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Assets

Cash and central bank account balances 146,399 146,399 72,253 72,253

Lending to credit institutions 1,577,252 1,577,252 29,923,518 29,923,518

Lending to the public 39,426,458 39,879,027 8,005,721 8,005,721

Shares and participations 5,234 5,234 5,234 5,234

Shares and participations in Group companies 1,911,400 1,911,400

Bonds and other interest-bearing assets 1,197,721 1,205,303 1,197,721 1,205,303

Assets in insurance operations – –

Intangible fixed assets 82,005 82,005 67,680 67,680

Tangible fixed assets 17,297 17,297 3,421 3,421

Other assets 307,363 307,363 111,253 111,253

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 255,869 255,869 242,051 242,051

Total assets 709,631 709,631 42,305,967 42,766,118 425,557 425,557 41,114,695 41,122,277

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 705,489 705,489 758,572 758,572

Deposits and borrowing from the public 19,537,770 19,561,269 18,599,418 18,579,348

Securities issued, etc. 18,154,567 18,247,018 18,154,567 18,247,018

Liabilities in insurance operations – –

Other liabilities 375,765 375,765 198,651 198,651

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 728,603 728,603 230,707 230,707

Provisions 21,806 21,806 6,422 6,422

Subordinated debt 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

Total liabilities 40,574,000 40,689,950 38,998,337 39,070,718

Positions not shown in the balance sheet

Negative values 237,608 61,091

Positive values 43,169 69,880

The items where the book value is not the same as the fair value pertain to assets and liabilities with fixed-interest terms. For lending and borrowing with no fixed interest, the fair
value is the same as the book value.

In calculating fair values for fixed lending and borrowing, future agreed cash flows were discounted during the fixed-interest period.

Securities were valued at the current market price.
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NOTE 37 CAPITAL ADEQUACY ANALYSIS, DECEMBER 31, 2004
Group

Total capital base 3,273,332

of which, Tier 1 capital 2,591,332

Capital requirement for credit risk
Balance Off-balance- Risk-weighted

Risk class sheet items sheet items amount

Group A 0% 477,439 0

Group B 20% 2,891,474 393,098 656,914

Group C 50% 23,577,487 84,074 11,830,781

Group D 100% 16,147,198 166,044 16,313,242

43,093,598 643,216 28,800,937

Total risk-weighted amount for credit risk 28,800,937

Capital adequacy ratio, % 11.37

Group A – Cash on hand or receivable to or guaranteed by state/central bank within the
EU or Swedish municipality.

Group B – Receivable to or guaranteed by banks/credit institutions or municipalities
within the EU.

Group C – Claim on collateral for mortgaging residential property or site leasehold.

Group D – Other assets.

Parent Company

Total capital base 3,388,126

of which, Tier 1 capital 2,706,126

Capital requirement for credit risk
Balance Off-balance- Risk-weighted

Risk class sheet items sheet items amount

Group A 0% 30,756,048 0

Group B 20% 2,652,488 381,059 606,709

Group C 50% 2,800,540 33,678 1,417,109

Group D 100% 5,331,176 69,307 5,400,483

41,540,252 484,044 7,424,301

Total risk-weighted amount for credit risk 7,424,301

Capital adequacy ratio, % 45.64

Group A – Cash on hand or receivable to or guaranteed by state/central bank within the
EU or Swedish municipality. Receivables within the financial company
group.

Group B – Receivable to or guaranteed by banks/credit institutions or municipalities
within the EU.

Group C – Claim on collateral for mortgaging residential property or site leasehold.

Group D – Other assets.

Stockholm, February 16, 2005

Tommy Persson Bengt Gabrils Mats Ericsson

Chairman

Leif Johanson Ann-Cathrin Bengtson

Lena Wahlgren Tomas Johansson

President

Ingrid Ericson Sven-Erik Martinell Katarina Timåker

Employee representative Employee representative Employee representative

Our audit report was submitted on February 16, 2005

Johan Bæckström Lars-Ola Andersson
Authorized Public Accountant Authorized Public Accountant

Auditor appointed by Finansinspektionen



We have audited the annual accounts, the consolidated accounts, the

accounting records and the administration of the Board of Directors

and the President of Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ) for the 2004

financial year. These accounts and the administration of the com-

pany and the application of the Annual Accounts Act for Credit

Institutions and Securities Companies when preparing the annual

accounts and the consolidated accounts are the responsibility of the

Board of Directors and the President. Our responsibility is to

express an opinion on the annual accounts, the consolidated

accounts and the administration based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted

auditing standards in Sweden. Those standards require that we plan

and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance that the annual

accounts and the consolidated accounts are free of material mis-

statement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence

supporting the amounts and disclosures in the accounts. An audit

also includes assessing the accounting principles used and their

application by the Board of Directors and the President and signifi-

cant estimates made by the Board of Directors and the President

when preparing the annual accounts and consolidated accounts as

well as evaluating the overall presentation of information in the

annual accounts and the consolidated accounts. As a basis for our

opinion concerning discharge from liability, we examined signifi-

cant decisions, actions taken and circumstances of the company in

order to be able to determine the liability, if any, to the company of

any Board member or the President. We also examined whether any

Board member or the President has, in any other way, acted in con-

travention of the Companies Act, the Banking and Financing Busi-

ness Act, the Annual Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Secu-

rities Companies or the Articles of Association. We believe that our

audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion set out below.

The annual accounts and the consolidated accounts have been

prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act for Credit

Institutions and Securities Companies and thereby give a true and

fair view of the company's and the Group's financial position and

results of operations in accordance with generally accepted

accounting principles in Sweden. The statutory administration

report is consistent with the other parts of the annual accounts and

the consolidated accounts.

We recommend to the general meeting of shareholders that the

income statements and balance sheets of the Parent Company and

the Group be adopted, that the profit of the Parent Company be

dealt with in accordance with the proposal in the administration

report and that the members of the Board of Directors and the Presi-

dent be discharged from liability for the financial year.
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Audit report

To the General Meeting of shareholders in Länsförsäkringar Bank AB (publ)

Corporate reg. no. 516401-9878

Stockholm, February 16, 2005

Johan Bæckström Lars-Ola Andersson

Authorized Public Accountant Authorized Public Accountant

Auditor appointed by Finansinspektionen



Group Parent Company

Income statement (SEK M) 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Interest income 2,051.0 1,593.7 1,143.2 848.0 708.9 1,284.1 1,021.6 824.2 621.0 498.9

Interest expense –1,221.3 –893.0 –605.4 –423.7 –364.0 –915.7 –685.3 –534.6 –387.5 –330.0

Net interest income 829.7 700.7 537.8 424.3 344.9 368.4 336.3 289.6 233.5 168.9

Net commission income 213.7 28.2 27.6 47.9 53.5 –8.0 –3.1 –2.4 8.2 19.4

Dividends received 3.2 2.4 0.0 – – 0.0 0.1 28.4

Net income from financial transactions 14.8 –0.4 –0.2 6.2 28.5 14.8 –0.4 –0.2 6.2 28.5

Other operating revenue 152.2 91.3 84.1 58.0 23.6 147.9 123.4 74.0 46.0 14.0

Total operating revenue 1,213.6 822.2 649.3 536.4 450.5 523.1 456.3 389.4 293.9 230.8

General administration expenses –1,005.1 –678.7 –594.7 –543.1 –423.6 –534.1 –461.3 –413.7 –369.5 –267.8

Depreciation/amortization –37.1 –57.7 –46.3 –38.2 –10.2 –25.3 –49.8 –47.4 –35.4 –7.7

Total expenses before loan losses –1,042.2 –736.4 –641.0 –581.3 –433.8 –559.4 –511.1 –461.1 –404.9 –275.5

Income before loan losses 171.4 85.8 8.3 –44.9 16.7 –36.3 –54.8 –71.7 –111.0 –44.7

Loan losses, net –44.8 –38.9 –13.2 24.6 –0.6 –8.0 –11.1 –12.0 21.2 7.9

Write-down of financial assets – – – – – – – – – –

Income from banking operations 126.6 46.9 –4.9 –20.3 16.1 –44.3 –65.9 –83.7 –89.8 –36.8

Income from insurance operations – 18.0 24.4 21.7 50.6

Income earned before acquisitions – – – – – – – – – –

Deferred tax 0.0 –0.4 0.4 – –

Tax on income for the year 59.4 –18.6 0.4 – –11.3 107.4 18.6 32.3 22.9 18.6

Net profit/loss for the year 186.0 46.3 19.9 1.4 55.4 63.1 –47.7 –51.0 –66.9 –18.2

Balance sheet (SEK M)

Cash and central bank account balances 146.4 75.1 68.8 25.1 40.4 72.2 75.1 68.8 25.1 40.4

Eligible Treasury bills – – – – 415.3 – – – – 415.3

Lending to credit institutions 1,577.2 602.1 1,408.0 1,152.9 462.2 29,923.5 21,076.0 13,081.4 7,563.3 5,687.3

Lending to the public 39,426.5 30,043.7 19,861.3 12,452.8 9,620.0 8,005.7 7,049.3 5,818.5 4,494.6 3,115.1

Shares and participations 5.2 3.8 0.5 0.5 0.5 1,916.6 1,255.7 807.4 614.7 614.7

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 1,197.7 1,243.1 499.2 1,414.7 1,399.8 1,197.7 1,243.1 499.2 1,414.7 1,399.8

Assets in insurance operations – 0.0 12.2 36.4 35.1

Intangible assets 82.0 77.7 108.5 90.6 85.3 67.7 77.7 108.5 90.6 85.3

Tangible assets 17.3 25.6 29.8 13.2 14.0 3.4 7.8 10.7 9.7 10.3

Other assets 307.4 237.6 235.5 243.1 197.8 111.3 76.8 74.1 87.6 68.3

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 255.9 97.0 77.9 94.2 115.3 242.1 54.8 50.8 67.0 100.0

Total assets 43,015.6 32,405.7 22,301.7 15,523.5 12,385.7 41,540.2 30,916.3 20,519.4 14,367.3 11,536.5

Liabilities to credit institutions 705.5 1,357.0 266.8 217.1 1,165.2 758.6 1,399.3 352.1 223.9 1,248.4

Deposits and borrowing from the public 19,537.8 18,154.2 16,377.9 13,292.5 9,206.5 18,599.4 17,012.8 14,831.6 12,449.1 8,639.2

Securities issued 18,154.6 9,120.1 3,705.5 417.5 470.8 18,154.6 9,120.1 3,705.5 417.5 470.8

Liabilities in insurance operations – 5.4 5.4 14.8 47.3

Other liabilities 375.7 307.5 234.3 227.6 275.3 198.6 262.9 173.9 149.8 147.3

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 728.6 458.6 308.1 250.3 218.2 230.7 129.9 69.5 52.2 48.1

Provisions 21.8 21.0 18.0 17.9 17.9 6.4 4.3 – – 8.0

Subordinated debt 1,050.0 1,050.0 180.0 80.0 80.0 1,050.0 1,050.0 180.0 80.0 80.0

Shareholders’ equity 2,441.6 1,931.9 1,205.7 1,005.8 904.5 2,541.9 1,937.0 1,206.8 994.8 894.7

Total liabilities, provisions and shareholders’ equity 43,015.6 32,405.7 22,301.7 15,523.5 12,385.7 41,540.2 30,916.3 20,519.4 14,367.3 11,536.5
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Board of Directors and Auditors 

Board of Directors

Tommy Persson, born 1948

Chairman

President and CEO of Länsförsäkringar AB

Board member since 2000

Other Board appointments: Board Chairman of EurAPCo

A.G., Swedish Insurance Federation and FAO. Board mem-

ber of Länsförsäkringar AB, Kaupthing Búnadarbanki,

Eureko B.V. and Confederation of Swedish Enterprise.

Bengt Gabrils, born 1935

Deputy Chairman

Board Chairman, Dalarnas Försäkringsbolag

Board member since 1996

Other Board appointments: Board Chairman of Dalarnas

Försäkringsbolag, Leksandsbröd AB, Länsförsäkringar

Hypotek AB and Wasa Kredit AB.

Tomas Johansson, born 1950

President and CEO of Länsförsäkringar Bank AB

Board member since 2003

Other Board appointments: Board Chairman of Läns-

försäkringar Fondförvaltning AB. Board member of Wasa

Kredit AB, Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB och Svenska Bank-

föreningen (Swedish Bankers’ Association).

Ann–Cathrin Bengtson, born 1962

President, Aros Congress Center Holding AB

Board member since 2003

Other Board appointments: Board Chairman of ALMI Före-

tagspartner Västmanland AB. Board member of ATG Häst-

klinikerna AB, Länsförsäkringar Bergslagen and Aros Con-

gress Center Holding AB. Deputy board member of Etabler-

ing Västerås AB.

Mats Ericsson, born 1954

President, Länsförsäkringar Halland

Board member since 2003

Other Board appointments: Board member of

Länsförsäkringar Halland.

Leif Johanson, born 1952

President, Länsförsäkringar Västernorrland

Bord member since 2004

Other Board appointments: Board Chairman of Väster-

norrland Fund.

Lena Wahlgren, born 1948

Deputy Chairman, Länsförsäkringar Jönköping

Board member since 2001

Other Board appointments: Deputy Board Chairman. 

Länsförsäkringar Jönköping.

Appointed by the employees

Ingrid Ericson, born 1958

Swedish Confederation of Professional Assoications (SACO)

Board member since 2004

Other Board appointments: None.

Katarina Timåker, born 1967

Union of Insurance Employees (FTF)

Board member since 2001

Other Board appointments: None.

Sven–Erik Martinell, born 1943

Union of Insurance Employees (FTF)

Board member since 1996

Other Board appointments: Board Chairman of LFP and

Deputy Chairman of FTF. Board member of Länsförsäkringar

AB, Unemployment Fund for the Finance and Insurance

Industry and MMS AB.

Regular Auditor

Johan Bæckström
Authorized Public Accountant
KPMG Bohlins AB

Auditor appointed 
by Finansinspektionen

Lars-Ola Andersson
Authorized Public Accountant
SET Revisionsbyrå AB

Leif JohansonMats Ericsson

Lena Wahlgren Ingrid Ericson

Katarina Timåker

Tommy Persson

Tomas Johansson

Bengt Gabrils

Ann–Cathrin Bengtson

Sven–Erik Martinell
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Executive Management

Tomas Johansson, born 1950
President and CEO
Employed since 2000

Anders Borgcrantz, born 1961
Deputy President and CFO 
Employed since 2003

Åke Gustafson, born 1958
President, Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB
Employed since 1995 

Bengt Jerning, born 1953
President, Länsförsäkringar Hypotek AB
Employed since 1991

Olof Stjernberg, born 1948
President, Wasa Kredit AB
Employed since 1988

Gösta Björklund, born 1945
Head of Business Control
Employed since 1994

Håkan Carlsson, born 1953
Manager, Retail Banking
Employed since 1997

Mona Hagelberg Borg, born 1961
Head of Retail Banking
Employed since 2004

Johan Nyman, born 1969
Head of Savings and Payments
Employed since 2001

Tomas Johansson Anders Borgcrantz Åke Gustafson

Olof Stjernberg

Bengt Jerning

Gösta Björklund Håkan Carlsson

Mona Hagelberg Borg Johan Nyman
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Addresses

Regional insurance companies

Blekinge Länsförsäkringsbolag
P.O.Box 24
SE-374 21 Karlshamn
Visiting address: Kyrkogatan 21
Tel: +46 (0) 454-30 23 00
Fax: +46 (0) 454-105 60
E-mail: info@blekinge.lansforsakringar.se

Dalarnas Försäkringsbolag
P.O.Box 3
SE-791 21 Falun
Visiting address: Slaggatan 9
Tel: +46 (0) 23-930 00
Fax: +46 (0) 23-284 87
E-mail: info@dalarnas.lansforsakringar.se 

Länsförsäkringar Älvsborg
P.O.Box 1107
SE-462 28 Vänersborg
Visiting address: Vallgatan 21
Tel: +46 (0) 521-27 30 00
Fax: +46 (0) 521-27 32 27
E-mail: info@alvsborg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Gävleborg
P.O.Box 206
SE-801 03 Gävle
Visiting address: Slottstorget 3
Tel: +46 (0) 26-14 75 00
Fax: +46 (0) 26-14 75 19
E-mail: info@gavleborg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Göinge
P.O.Box 54
SE-281 21 Hässleholm
Visiting address: Andra Avenyen 14
Tel: +46 (0) 451-489 00
Fax: +46 (0) 451-156 93
E-mail: info@goinge.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Göteborg och Bohuslän
SE-404 84 Göteborg
Visiting address: Lilla Bommen 8
Tel: +46 (0) 31-63 80 00
Fax: +46 (0) 31-63 80 05
E-mail: info@gbg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Halland
P.O.Box 518
SE-301 80 Halmstad
Visiting address: Strandgatan 10
Tel: +46 (0) 35-15 10 00
Fax: +46 (0) 35-10 36 10
E-mail: info@halland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Jämtland
P.O.Box 367
SE-831 25 Östersund
Visiting address: Prästgatan 48
Tel: +46 (0) 63-19 33 00
Fax: +46 (0) 63-10 24 70
E-mail: info@jamtland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Jönköping
P.O.Box 623
SE-551 18 Jönköping
Visiting address: Barnarpsgatan 22
Tel: +46 (0) 36-19 90 00
Fax: +46 (0) 36-19 92 40
E-mail: info@jonkoping.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Kalmar län
P.O.Box 748
SE-391 27 Kalmar
Visiting address: Smålandsgatan 1
Tel: +46 (0) 20-66 11 00
Fax: +46 (0) 480-286 50
E-mail: info@kalmar.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkring Kronoberg
P.O.Box 1503
SE-351 15 Växjö
Visiting address: Sandgärdsgatan 5
Tel: +46 (0) 470-72 00 00
Fax: +46 (0) 470-72 00 01
E-mail: info@kronoberg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Norrbotten
P.O.Box 937
SE-971 28 Luleå
Visiting address: Kungsgatan 13
Tel: +46 (0) 920-24 25 00
Fax: +46 (0) 920 - 22 01 66
E-mail: info@lfn.nu

Länsförsäkringar Skaraborg
P.O.Box 600
SE-541 29 Skövde
Visiting address: Rådhusgatan 8
Tel: +46 (0) 500-77 70 00
Fax: +46 (0) 500-77 70 30
E-mail: info@skaraborg.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Stockholm
SE-173 82 Stockholm
Visiting address: Hemvärnsgatan 9, Solna
Tel: +46 (0) 8-562 830 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-562 833 36
E-mail: info@sth.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Södermanland
P.O.Box 147
SE-611 24 Nyköping
Visiting address: V Storgatan 4
Tel: +46 (0) 155-48 40 00
Fax: +46 (0) 155-48 41 03
E-mail: 
info@sodermanland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Uppsala
P.O.Box 2147
SE-750 02 Uppsala
Visiting address: Svartbäcksgatan 44
Tel: +46 (0) 18-68 55 00
Fax: +46 (0) 18-68 55 80
E-mail: info@uppsala.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Värmland
P.O.Box 367
SE-651 09 Karlstad
Visiting address: Köpmannagatan 2 A
Tfn 054-775 15 00
Fax: +46 (0) 54-775 16 50
E-mail: info@varmland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Kristianstad
P.O.Box 133
SE-291 22 Kristianstad
Visiting address: V Storgatan 49
Tel: +46 (0) 44-19 62 00
Fax: +46 (0) 44-12 06 35
E-mail: info@krstad.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Västerbotten
P.O.Box 153
SE-901 04 Umeå
Visiting address: Nygatan 19
Tel: +46 (0) 90-10 90 00
Fax: +46 (0) 90-10 92 29
E-mail: 
info@vasterbotten.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Västernorrland
P.O.Box 164
SE-871 24 Härnösand
Visiting address: Stora Torget 3
Tel: +46 (0) 611-253 00
Fax: +46 (0) 611-22518
E-mail: 
info@vasternorrland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Bergslagen
P.O.Box 1046
SE-721 26 Västerås
Visiting address: Stora Gatan 41
Tel: +46 (0) 21-19 01 00
Fax: +46 (0) 21-19 01 37
E-mail:
info@bergslagen.lansforsakringar.se

Östgöta Brandstodsbolag
P.O.Box 400
SE-581 04 Linköping
Visiting address: Platensgatan 11
Tel: +46 (0) 13-29 00 00
Fax: +46 (0) 13-29 06 25
E-mail: info@ostgota.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Gotland
P.O.Box 1224
SE-621 23 Visby
Visiting address: Österväg 17
Tel: +46 (0) 498-28 18 50
Fax: +46 (0) 498-24 76 48
E-mail: info@gotland.lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Skåne
P.O.Box 742
SE-251 07 Helsingborg
Visiting address: Södergatan 15
Tel: +46 (0) 42-24 90 00
Fax: +46 (0) 42-24 94 70
E-mail: info@skane.lansforsakringar.se

Joint companies

Länsförsäkringar AB
SE-106 50 Stockholm
Visiting address: Tegeluddsvägen 11-13
Tel: +46 (0) 8-588 400 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-670 48 23

Länsförsäkringar Liv
SE-173 81 Stockholm
Visiting address: Hemvärnsgatan 9, Solna
Tel: +46 (0) 8-588 400 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-588 408 51
E-mail: info@lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Fondliv
SE-173 81 Stockholm
Visiting address: Hemvärnsgatan 9, Solna
Tel: +46 (0) 8-588 400 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-588 408 51
E-mail: info@lansforsakringar.se

Länsförsäkringar Bank
SE-106 50 Stockholm
Visiting address: Tegeluddsvägen 11-13
Tel: +46 (0) 8-588 416 00
Fax: +46 (0) 8-670 48 37
E-mail: info@lansforsakringar.se

Agria
P.O.Box 70306
SE-107 23 Stockholm
Visiting address: Tegeluddsvägen 11-13
Tel: +46 (0) 20-88 88 88
Fax: +46 (0) 8-690 81 80
E-mail: info@agria.se

Humlegården Fastigheter
P.O.Box 5182
SE-102 44 Stockholm
Visiting address: Birger Jarlsgatan 25
Tel: +46 (0) 8-506 220 50
Fax: +46 (0) 8-506 220 99
E-mail: info@humlegarden-fastigheter.se
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